Meeting Date: 3/15/2016 19
o SACRAMENTO

Report Type: Consent ] )
City Council Report
Report ID: 2016-00283 915 | Street, 15t Floor
www.CityofSacramento.org

Title: Supplemental Agreement. Meadowview Road Streetscape (T15145500)
Location: District 8

Recommendation: Pass a Resolution 1) authorizing the City Manager to execute Supplemental
Agreement No. 3 to City Agreement No. C2015-0010 with Bennett Engineering Services in an
amount not to exceed $89,310; 2) transferring $100,000 (Fund 2001) from the State and Federal
Grant Match Project (T15007200) to the Meadowview Road Streetscape Project (T15145500); and 3)
resetting the City Manager’s authority to issue supplemental agreements for City Agreement No.
2015-010.

Contact: Cecilyn Foote, Associate Civil Engineer, (916) 808-6843; Nicholas Theocharides,
Engineering Services Manager, (916) 808-5065, Department of Public Works

Presenter: None

Department: Public Works Department
Division: Engineering Services Admin
Dept ID: 15001111

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Resolution

4-Exhibit A - Supplement #3

City Attorney Review
Approved as to Form
Gerald Hicks
3/3/2016 11:21:08 AM

Approvals/Acknowledgements
Department Director or Designee: Jerry Way - 2/23/2016 2:28:49 PM

James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk John Colville, Interim City Treasurer
John F. Shirey, City Manager Page 1 of 36


http://www.CityofSacramento.org

Description/Analysis:

Issue: Supplemental Agreement No. 3 in an amount not to exceed $89,310.03
with Bennett Engineering Services will compensate the consultant for additional
technical studies required by Caltrans to finalize the National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA) clearance and additional studies required to finalize the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) clearance for the project. The
transfer of funds in the amount of $100,000 is necessary to complete the
preliminary engineering and environmental documentation for the project.

Policy Considerations: The action requested herein is consistent with the City
of Sacramento’s policy requiring any Supplemental Agreement that increases the
original agreement amount by more than 10% be approved by the City Council.

Environmental Considerations:
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)/ National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA): The execution of the supplemental agreement and
transfer of funds are not subject to the provisions of the CEQA. Under CEQA
general rule 15061-B-3, CEQA applies only to projects which have the
potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. These actions
will have no effect on the environment, thus are not subject to CEQA.

The environmental documentation to satisfy CEQA and NEPA requirements
is currently underway.

Sustainability Considerations: This project is consistent with the City’s
Sustainability Master Plan goals to improve and optimize the City’s
transportation infrastructure, reduce the dependence on private automobiles
and encourage the use of public transit and bicycle and pedestrian modes of
transportation.

Other: None.

Commission/Committee Action: None.

Rationale for Recommendation: Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 3
with Bennett Engineering Services and the transfer of funds are necessary to

complete the environmental assessments to satisfy the NEPA and CEQA
requirements for this project.

Page 2 of 36



Financial Considerations: The estimated project cost to complete preliminary
engineering and environmental documentation for the Meadowview Road Streetscape
Project (T15145500) and final design for Phase 1 is $735,400. As of February 16,
2016, the project has a total budget of $635,400. Approval of the transfer of $100,000
(Fund 2001) from the State and Federal Grant Match Project (T15007200) to the
Meadowview Road Streetscape Project (T15145500) will bring the total budget to
$735,400 and the unobligated balance to $152,500. This unobligated balance is
sufficient to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to City Agreement No. C2015-
0010, with Bennett Engineering Services in an amount no to exceed $89,311.

As of February 16, 2016, the State and Federal Grant Match Project (T15007200) has a
total budget of $8,806,643 and an unobligated balance of $8,806,643, which is sufficient
to complete the transfer of $100,000 (Fund 2001) to the Meadowview Road Streetscape
Project (T15145500).

There are no General Funds planned or allocated for this project.
Local Business Enterprise (LBE): This is a federally-funded project. Disadvantaged
Business Enterprise (DBE) project participation requirements apply. LBE rules are held

in abeyance. The DBE goal for this project was 8%. Bennett Engineering pledged
38.6% DBE participation.

Page 3 of 36



Attachment 1
Background:

The project limits for the Meadowview Streetscape Project are Meadowview Road from
Freeport Boulevard to the Light Rail Station at Detroit Boulevard, and 24" Street from
Florin Road to Meadowview Road. The streetscape improvements will enhance the
walkability to and from the RT station and the Sam & Bonnie Pannell Community
Center, and help promote continued transit-oriented development at the light rail station.
Providing streetscape enhancements along Meadowview Road and 24th Street will
create an appealing bicyclist and pedestrian experience and will reduce vehicle trips
and increase trips by foot or bike. Additionally, the goal of this project is to provide street
improvements that create a community gateway with monuments and public plazas,
and to enrich the public realm with expanded streetscapes.

As part of the Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG) Community Design
Grant program, the City was awarded grant funding toward the construction of Phase 1
streetscape improvements. Completion of environmental clearance and final design of
Phase 1 is necessary to proceed with the project.

On January 6, 2015, the City entered into a Professional Services Agreement with
Bennett Engineering Services in the amount of $482,619.86 to provide project scoping,
stakeholder outreach, preliminary engineering, environmental documentation and final
design for the project. The consultant was selected through a competitive solicitation.

Supplemental Agreements No. 1 and No. 2 reflected changes to the consultant team’s
staff. There were no changes to the contract amount.

Supplemental Agreement No. 3 in the amount of $89,310.03 will compensate Bennett
Engineering Services for the additional technical studies required by Caltrans to finalize
the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) clearance and additional studies required
to finalize the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) clearance for the project.

The transfer of funds in the amount of $100,000 is necessary to complete the
preliminary engineering and environmental documentation for the project.

Page 4 of 36



RESOLUTION NO.

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

MEADOWVIEW ROAD STREETSCAPE (T15145500) - APPROVAL OF
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT AND TRANSFER OF FUNDS

BACKGROUND

A. The Meadowview Streetscape Project will enhance the walkability to and from
the Sacramento Regional Transit District (RT) light rail station and the Sam &
Bonnie Pannell Community Center, and help promote continued transit-oriented
development at the light rail station. Streetscape enhancements along
Meadowview Road and 24th Street will create an appealing bicyclist and
pedestrian experience and will reduce vehicle trips and increase trips by foot or
bike. Additionally, the goal of this project is to provide street improvements that
create a community gateway with monuments and public plazas, and to enrich
the public realm with expanded streetscapes.

B. On January 6, 2015, the City entered into a Professional Services Agreement
with Bennett Engineering Services in the amount of $482,619.86 to provide
project scoping, stakeholder outreach, preliminary engineering, environmental
documentation and final design for the project.

C. Supplemental Agreement No. 3 in the amount of $89,310.03 will compensate
Bennett Engineering Services for the additional technical studies required by
Caltrans to finalize the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) clearance and
additional studies required to finalize the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) clearance for the project.

D. The transfer of funds in the amount of $100,000 is necessary to complete the
preliminary engineering and environmental documentation for the project.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Page 5 of 36



Section 1.

Section 2.

Section 3.

The City Manager is authorized to execute Supplemental Agreement No.

3 to City Agreement No. C2015-0010 with Bennett Engineering Services
in an amount not to exceed $89,311.

The City Manager’s authority to issue supplemental agreements for City
Agreement No. 2015-010 is reset.

The FY15/16 Capital Improvement Project (CIP) is amended by
transferring $100,000 (2001) from the State and Federal Grant Match
Project (T15007200) to the Meadowview Streetscape Project
(T15145500).

Page 6 of 36



City of Sacramento
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Contract #: 2015-0010-3

Purchase Order #: Supplemental Agreement #:
Job#: T15145500 Project Title: Meadowview Road/24th Street Streetscape Improvements

The City of Sacramento ("City") and ) __.._ Bennett Engineering .1 {"Contractor"),
as parties to that certain Professional Services Agreement designated as Agreement Number _ ... 2015-0010

including any and all prior supplemental agreements modifying said agreement (sald agreement and supplemental agreeménts are
hereby collectively referred to as the "Agreement"), hereby supplement and modify the Agreement as follows:

1. The Scope of Services specified in Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended as follows:
See ExhibitA

2, In consideration of the additional and/or revised services described in section 1, above, the maximum not-to-exceed amount that

is specified in Exhibit B of the Agreement of Payment of Contractor's fees and expenses, is increased by $89,310.03 and

said maximum not-fo-exceed amount is amended as follows:

The original not-to-exceed amount: ${{$2,619.86
The net change by previous Supplementat Agreements: $0.00
The not-to-exceed amount prior to this Supplemental Agreements; $482,619.86
The contract sum will be increased by this Supplemental Agreement; $82,310.03
The new not-to-exceed amount including all Supplemental Agreements: $571,929.89

3. Contractor agrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the not-to-exceed amount specified in section 2, above, shall
constitute fulf compensation for additional and/or revised services specified in section 1, above, and shall fully compsnsate
Contractor for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be Incurred by Contractor in connection with such additional and/or
revised services, including costs assaciated with any changes in work schedulss or in the performance of other services or work
by Contractor. The time for the performance of the agreement is increased by 0 Days by reason of the performance of the
work required by this Supplemental Agreement,

4. Contractor warrants and frepresents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf of Contractor
has or have been duly authorized by Contractor to sign this supplemental agreement and bind Contractor to the terms hereof.

5. Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement-ghall remain in full force and effect, and
Contractor shall perform all the services, duties, obligations and conditions requifed under the Agreement, as supplemented
and modified by this supplemental agreement. {

Approval Recommended By: Apprgy d as'to For
Approved By:
Ty
Contractor
Approved By: Aitested to By:
Z2-15-1
City of Sacramento Executed Date City Clerk

(Rev. 07/16/08)

Page 7 of 36




Exhibit A

Meadowview Road/24th Street Streetscape Improvements

2015-0010
Description Amount
Supplemental Agreement #3
PCO# 3.0 Changed/Unforeseen Conditions $89,310.03
02/03/186 With this supplement, scope is being added to the environmental work in order to
meet Caltrans requirements. See attached Scope of Services for more detail.
1 Iltems Total for Change Order# 3 $89,310.03
1 Change Orders 1 items Total for Contract# 2015-0010 $89,310.03
Totals By Reason Changed/Unforeseen Conditions $89,310.03
Changes to Bid Documents $0.00

Client Initiated Changes $0.00

Page 8 of 36



TRUSTED ENGINEERING ADVISORS

February 4, 2016 Bennett Engineering Services
1082 Sunrise Avenue, Suite 100

Roseville, Cafifornia 95661

T $16.783.4100
F 916.783,4110

www.ben-en.com

Cecilyn Foote, PE

Associate Civil Engineer

City of Sacramento Department of Public Works
915 | Street, Suite 2000

Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: Meadowview Rd/24™ St Streetscape Project (T15145500) /Supplemental Budget Increase
Ms. Foote:

We are requesting a supplemental budget increase of $89,310.03 to begin environmental work critical to
the project schedule. Budget of $43,090.50 to be assigned to our subconsultant Foothill Associates and
$46,219.53 to be assigned to their subconsultant JRP Historical. This request summarizes the work
neaded to move the project forward after several months of research and coordination with Caltrans and
the City. This request includes environmental studies required to satisfy State and Federal requirements
assoclated with the cemetery parcel. It also includes a historic research evaluation report to evaluate
parcels, older than 45 years, that will be impacted by the project. Please see the attached cost proposal,
scope, work plan and 10Hs for your review.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or need further information.

Sincerely,

Leo Rfbio, PE
Vice President

Enc.  Cost Proposal
Scope of Service
Work Plan
Foothill & JRP Historical 10H Forms
JRP Historical 10K Form

IAGevernment Contract Proposals\p14325-5aciamento-Mesdowvisw-24th Strestsca pe\Q00-AGREEMENTS\Working Docs\14325-AMENDMENTS\SA_3-Amendment 1414325-L-Request for
supplamental 20160204.doex Pagelofl

Page 9 of 36



o FOOTHILL ASSOCIATES

ENYIRONMENTAL CONSULTING @ PLANNING o LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

DECEMBER 4, 2015

SCOPE OF WORK - Hourly, Not To Exceed REVISED FEBRUARY 8, 2016

CLIENT: Leo Rubio WitH: Bennett Engineering Services, Inc.
PROJECT: Meadowview Road/24™ Street Streetscape
Improvements — Supplement Agreement #3

FrOM: Kyrsten Shields

TASK DESCRIPTION Cost
2.6; Historic Resource Evaluation Report/ Historic Property Survey $42,638.71
Report

As a subconsultant to Foothill Associates, JRP Historical Consulting,
LLC (JRP} will provide services to assist in the project compliance
with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as it pertains to
historical resources. JRP will assist with the following:

e Public participation for Section 106 compliance;

¢ Delineate the Area of Potential Effects (APE) for historic-era
architectural resources;

e Prepare a Historical Resources Evaluation Report (HRER) to
evaluate historic-era architectural resources potentially
impacted by the proposed project; and

e Prepare the Historic Property Survey Report (HRSR) with
assistance from the project archaeologist, Ric Windmiller.

The City of Sacramento (City) is conducting this project with
assistance from Caltrans, and the cultural resources documents will be
reviewed by Caltrans District 3. Therefore, JRP will prepare
documents following Caltrans’ guidelines set forth in the Standard
Environmental Reference (SER), Volume 2, Cultural Resources
Procedures, and the procedures set forth in the “Programmatic
Agreement Among the Federal Highway Administration, the Advisory
Council on Historic Preservation, the California State Historic
Preservation Officer, and the California Department of Transportation
Regarding Compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act as it Pertains to the Administration of the Federal-
Aid Highway Program in California,” (2014) (Caltrans Section 106
PA).

As directed by Foothill Associates, the architectural APE would
include parcels for which there will be property takes for public right-
of-way and other types of potential impacts, including changes to and
installation of landscaping and hardscape. JRP will utilize Attachment
4 of the Caltrans Section 106 PA to exempt certain architectural and
historical properties from evaluation, including substantially altered or

moved buildings and post-World War Il builders’ houses and housing

590 Menlo Drive, Suita 5 @ Rockiin, Collfornia 95765 ® Telephone (916) 435-1202 € Foesimile (914) 4351205 ® www.loothill.com

Page 10 of 36



Page 2 of 11

tracts. Therefore, JRP assumes there will be up to 18 historic-era
architectural resources built in or before 1970 that will require full
survey and evaluation under this project. These resources will be
documented on the appropriate State of California Department of Parks
and Recreation (DPR} 523 forms. The project study area includes
approximately twelve (12) postwar housing tracts constructed in or
before 1970 that may be potentially impacted by the proposed project.
Preliminary research indicates that these subdivisions are exemptible
under the Section 106 PA. JRP will perform a reconnaissance survey
of those housing tracts under this scope and conduct sufficient
historical research for each tract to justify the tract as a whole, or any
portion thereof, has no demonstrable potential to meet National
Register criteria as a historic district and that no tract residence within
the architectural APE has demonstrable potential to meet National
Register criteria individually. JRP will utilize Caltrans’ Tract Housing
in California, 1945-1973: A Context for National Register Evaluation
(2011) for guidance and provide sufficient evidence that will support
any exemption of any of these resources within the HRER.

In addition to using its extensive in-house library, JRP will conduct
research at the following repositories, as necessary: California State
Library in Sacramento, the California State Archives in Sacramento,
Shields Library at the University of California, Davis, Sacramento
Public Library, and the Center for Sacramento History.

The HRER will be subject to two rounds of review, one by the City
and one by Caltrans. JRP will provide an administrative draft HRER
within eight (8) weeks from notice to proceed. JRP will respond to
comments on the administrative draft HRER within two weeks of
receipt of City comments.

The HPSR will be subject to two rounds of review for the HPSR, one
by the City and one by Caltrans. The schedule for the HPSR will be
determined. JRP expects to provide each round of the HPSR within
two weeks of receipt of the all Native American / archaeological data
and/or comments on document.

This scope of work has been prepared with the following assumptions:

1. JRP will start work on this project upon receipt of a notice to
proceed.

2. Foothill Associates will prepare the architectural APE map
based on information provided from JRP.

3. All survey work will be conducted from the public right-of-

590 Menla Drive, Sute 5 @ Rocklin, Cafifornia 95765 @ Telephone (914) 435-1202 @ Focsimile (916) 435-1205 ®  www.foothill.com

Page 11 of 36



Page3of 11

way.

4. Project archaeologists will share the results of a record search
at the appropriate Information Center, as they pertain to historic
architectural resources.

5. JRP will prepare up to 18 DPR 523 forms that will inventory
and evaluate buildings and complexes built in or before 1970
within the architectural APE for this project. If the APE
requires changes during the period of the project so as to
require additional field work and evaluation of properties, this
scope and estimate will be subject to revision to reflect the
expanded scope of work.

6. This scope of work assumes that all post-World War 11
builders’ houses and housing tracts potentially impacted by the
proposed project will be exempted under Attachment 4 of the
Caltrans Section 106 PA. If a formal inventory and evaluation
will be required of any of resources, this scope and estimate
will be subject to revision to reflect the expanded scope of
work.

7. IRP assumes that there is one (1) state-owned property built in
or before 1970 that may be exemptible under Attachment 4 of
the Caltrans Section 106 PA. JRP will prepare a DPR 523A
(Primary) form for this state-owned propetty, as required by
Attachment 4 of the “Memorandum of Understanding between
California Department of Transportation and the State Historic
Preservation Officer Regarding Compliance with Public
Resources Code Section 5024 and Governor’s Fxecutive Order
W-26-92" (2014).

8. This scope does not include JRP attendance at meetings or
hearings for this project. JRP can provide a separate scope and
budget for meetings, upon request.

9. This scope does not include the preparation of an effects or
impacts analysis report. If required, JRP can provide a separate
scope and budget this task, upon request.

10. JRP will take the lead in preparing the Historic Property Survey
Report, but will receive review and input from the project
archaeologist, Ric Windmiller regarding portion of the HPSR
pertaining to Native American Communication and
archaeological resources.

590 Menl'o. Drive, Suite 5 ® Rocklin, Colifornia 95765 @ Telephone (916)435-1202 ® Faimile {916) 4351205 ® www.foothill.com

Page 12 of 36



Page 4 of 11

Deliverables:

e One (1) digital copy of the draft HRER/HPSR to City for review
and commeni;

e One (1} copy of the draft HRER/HPSR fto Caltrans District 3
Architectural Historian for review and comment;

e Four (4) copies of the Final HRER/HPSR to Caltrans District 3
Architectural Historian; and

e One (1) copy of the Final HRER/HPSR to City.

2.7:

Finding of No Adverse Effect with Standard Conditions/ESA
Action Plan — Meadowview Cemetery (aka Franklin Family
Cemetery)

Caltrans is requiring a Finding of No Adverse Effect with Standard
Conditions/ESA Action Plan report for the historic Meadowview
Cemetery site on the northwest corner of Meadowview Road and 24%
Street, Sacramento. This requirement would be in addition to the
Archaeological Survey Report completed earlier for the Meadowview
Road/ 24 Street Streetscape Improvements Project.

Ag a subconsultant to Foothill Associates, Registered Professional
Archaeologist Ric Windmiller will prepare a Finding of No Adverse
Effect with Standard Conditions/ESA Action Plan Report. The Action
Plan will include a summary of previous research at the cemetery site
by NorCal Geophysical Consultants and Peak & Associates including
maps, as well as additional research as needed to determine the
cemetery’s boundaries. Additional research may also include
interviews with knowledgeable others, research at Sacramento
Archives and Museum Collections Center, California State Library and
other sources. The Action Plan will detail requirements for protection
of the cemetery site during construction of the streetscape
improvements assuming its eligibility for the California Register of
Historical Resources and National Register of Historic Places.

Deliverables:

o Three (3) copies of the Updated ASR/ESA Action Plan will be
provided to the City; and

o One (1) copy of the Updated ASR/ESA Action Plan will be
provided to the City.

$2,479.04

2.8:

Section 106 Consultation

Foothill Associates will act on behalf of the City and will provide
agency/tribal liaison services through tribal and SHPO consultations,
up to budgeted amount.

$3,038.51

590 Menlo Drive, Suite 5 ® Rocklin, California 95765 @ Telephone (916)435-1202 ® Facsimile {916} 4351205 ® www.foothill.com

Page 13 of 36



Page 5 of 11

2.9:

NEPA Cat Ex Liaison Services

Foothill Associates will continue to coordinate with and act on behalf
of the City as Liaison to the Federal Lead Agency (Caltrans District 3)
through Lead Agency approval of the National Environmental Policy
Act (NEPA) decision document and issuance of the final NEPA
document,

Foothill Associates will coordinate with the Federal Lead Agency and
will respond to requests for additional information and answer
applicable questions relevant to NEPA documentation up to budgeted
amount.

Tasks related to correspondence, coordination, and research related to
the Franklin Cemetery site has exhausted the initially-anticipated
budget. This addendum allocates resources for future ongoing efforts
1o facilitate Caltrans’ issuance of the NEPA CE,

$2,546.88

2.10:

California Environmental Quality Act Initial Study/Mitigated
Negative Declaration

Administrative Draft IS/MND

Foothill Associates will prepare an Initial Study/ Mitigated Negative
Declaration (IS/MND) pursuant to 40 CFR 1501.3 and CEQA
Guidelines, Section 15063 respectively. This scope of work assumes
that the City of Sacramento (City) will serve as the Lead Agency
pursuant to CEQA, Section 21067.

An Initial Study Checklist based on Appendix G of the current CEQA
Guidelines will be used to document potential environmental impacts
resulting from implementation of the proposed Meadowview Road/
24™ Sireetscape Tmprovements Project. The Initial Study will contain
all mandatory required elements including the following:

1. Project Description. The project description will describe the
baseline information for the project site, as well as the major
elements of the project including the project location and
project purpose and will include a discussion of the proposed
construction process, construction materials, construction
timing/sequencing and operational use. Foothill Associates
shall provide the client with a Draft Project Description for
review and approval prior to commencing impact analyses.

2. Figures identifying the local and regional location of the project
site, as well as updated mapping/classifications and other
project characteristics as relevant to CEQA analysis.

$22,639.77

590 Menlo Drive, Suite 5 ® Rocklin, Californio 95765 @ Telephone (916)435-1202 @ Focsimile {916) 435-1205 ® www.oothill.com

Page 14 of 36



Page 6 of 11

3. Disclosure of potential environmental impacts resulting from
implementation of the proposed project. Foothill Associates
will use the Initial Study Checklist {(CEQA Guidelines -
Appendix G) to prepare the IS/MND, The checklist will
contain a narrative of each issue in support of each conclusion
and will include discussions (as required by current CEQA
statute) relevant to aesthetics, agricultural and forest resources,
air quality, biological resources, cultural resources, geology
and soils, greenhouse gas emissions, hazards and hazardous
materials, hydrology and water quality, land use, mineral
resources, noise, population and housing, public services,
recreation, transportation, utilities, and mandatory findings of
significance.

Based on preliminary review of proposed project, anticipated areas of
primary focus for environmental analyses may include Cultural
Resources.

Cultural Resource analyses will rely on the Cultural/Historical
Resources evaluations proposed by Task One and Task Two of this
scope of work. Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas Emissions Analyses
will rely upon the technical memo proposed by Task Six.

Unless otherwise noted above, all analyses will rely upon existing
readily-available sources of information, including adopted City
environmental and planning documents and ordinances, existing
studies relevant to the site and proposed improvements, U.S.
Geological Survey (USGS) topographic quadrangles, National
Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) soils maps, and other
documents as relevant to impact analyses prepared and evaluated
pursuant to CEQA.

Where relevant, the IS/MND sections will identify feasible and
tangible mitigation measures to reduce impact levels to levels below
significance as applicable to relevant thresholds for all environmental
impacts identified in the CEQA Initial Study Checllist as “potentially
significant.” This scope of work assumes that all potentially
significant impacts can be mitigated to a less than significant level and
that an IS/MND will meet the requirements for environmental review
pursuant to CEQA.

Foothill Associates will prepare a Notice of Completion (NOC) for
transmittal to the State Clearinghouse (SCH) of the Governors Office
of Planning and Research pursuant to CEQA, Section 21161, and a
Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration (NOI) per
CEQA Guidelines Section 15072. As currently recommended by the

590 Mealo Drive, Suite 5 ® Rocklin, Colifornin 95765 @ Telephone (916 4351202 ® Fousimile {916) 4351205 ® wwwioothillcom

Page 15 of 36



Page 7 of 11

Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse Guidelines for
submittal of IS/MNDs, Foothill Associates will prepare a Summary
Form to accompany fifteen (15) complete digital copies of the
IS/MND submitted to the State Clearinghouse,

Foothill Associates shall provide the City with a single (1) digital copy
and a single (1) bound copy of the Administrative Draft IS/MND,
NOC and NOI, as well as the Summary Form for review and comment.
Within fourteen (14) days of receipt of the Administrative Draft
IS/MND, NOC, and Summary Form, the City shall submit a single (1)
consolidated set of written comments to Foothill Associates for
incorporation into the documents.

Deliverables:

e One (1) digital copy of Draft Project Description to the City;
*  One (1) digital copy of the Administrative Drafi IS/MND; and
o One (1) bound copy of the Administrative Draft IS/MND.

Screencheck Draft Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration,
Notice of Intent, Notice of Completion and SCH Summary Form
Upon the receipt of a single set of written comments from the City,
Foothill Associates will revise the Administrative Draft IS/MND as
necessary to address all City comments and will provide one (1) digital
copy of a Screencheck IS/MND to the City for final review and
approval of the IS/MND before the document(s) is produced for public
review.

Deliverables:
e Orne (1) digital copy of a Screencheck IS/MND.

Public Review Draft Initial Study Mitigated Negative Declaration,
Notice of Intent, Notice of Completion, and Final SCH Summary
Form

Following City approval of the Screencheck document(s), Foothill
Associates will finalize the NOC and the Public Review IS/MND for
submittal to the State Clearinghouse with the Summary Form [Fifteen
(15) digital copies of the [IS/MND and fifteen (15) printed copies of the
Summary Form], and up to twenty-five (25) bound copies to the City.,
Foothill Associates will also provide the City with one (1) digital
version of the Public Review Draft IS/MND, NOI, NOC and Summary
Form on disk.

It is assumed that the City will coordinate the publication of the
applicable Notice(s) and posting(s) with the County Clerk prior to

520 Menlo ljrive, Suite 5 @ Rocklin, Colifornia 95765 ® Telephone (516) 435-1202 @ Fousimile (916) 435-1205 @ www.foothill.com

Page 16 of 36



Page 8 of 11

circulation of the Public Review [S/MND.

Deliverables:

*  One (1) digital copy and twenty-five (25) bound copies of the
Public Review Draft IS/MND, NOC, NOI and Summary Form
fo the City; and

e One (1) hardcopy of the NOC and fifieen (15) copies of the
Summary Form (Form F) and fifteen (15) CDs of the complete
IS/MND to the State Clearinghouse.

Respond to Comments and Prepare Mitigation Monitoring and
Reporting Program

Following the close of the 30-day public comment period, Foothill
Associates will consult with the City and will review all written
comments received on the Public Review [S/MND. Together with the
City, Foothill Associates will prepare responses to comments received
on the Public Review IS/MND. It is assumed that comments will be
minor (not requiring additional analysis or studies) and responses will
consist primarily of clarifying information and directing commenters
to the appropriate discussion in the [S/MND. All comments and
responses will be provided in “Memo” format for the City to utilize in
a staff report. This scope of work assumes that a separate, “stand
alone” Final IS/MND document will not be prepared.

Foothill Associates will prepare a Mitigation Monitoring and
Reporting Program (MMRP) in accordance with Section 15074(d) of
the CEQA Guidelines for incorporation into the IS/MND following
completion of the public review period. Alternately, the MMRP can be
prepared and included within the Public Review [S/MND if desired by
the City. Foothill Associates will provide the City with a digital
version of the draft MMRP for review and comment prior to finalizing
the MMRP. One (1) printed copy of the final MMRP will be provided
to the City.

Deliverables:

*  Response to Comments Memo — One (1) draft digital copy to
City, followed by one (1) final printed copy,

» Draft MMRP — One (1) digital version to City; and

o Final MMRP — One (1) printed and one (1) digital copy to City.

Prepare Notice of Determination

Following project approval and adoption of the [S/MND by the City,
Foothill Associates will prepare the Notice of Determination (NOD).

It is assumed that the City will file the NOD with the County Clerk and

590 Menlo Drive, Suite 5 © Rockfin, Colifornia 95765 ® Telephone (916) 4351202 ® Facsimile (916) 4351205 ® . foothill.om

Page 17 of 36



Page 9 of 11

that the City will pay associated fees within five (5) working days
following approval of the IS/MND.

Deliverables:

Notice of Determination — One (1) digital copy to City.

2.11:

Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas Emissions for CEQA Analyses
As a subconsultant to Foothill Associates, KD Anderson & Associates
(KDA) will prepare an analysis and technical memorandum analyzing
air quality effects resulting from construction of the Meadowview
Road/24™ Strectscape Improvements Project (due to the fact that the
project would not result in a substantial increase in long-term
operational emissions, KDA will focus on short-term construction-
related emissions). The analysis will include both criteria poliutant
emissions, and greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions associated with
global climate change. KDA will conduct the analysis in support of
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) environmental
documents for the proposed project,

The analysis will be conducted using the CalEEMod emissions model.
KDA will quantify the following types of emissions:

reactive organic gases (ROG),

carbon monoxide (CO),

nitrogen oxides (NOx),

inhalable particulate matter less than 10 micrometers in

diameter (PM10),

¢ fine particulate matter less than 2.5 micrometers in diameter
(PM2.5), and

o carbon dioxide (CO2).

KDA will compare criteria pollutant emissions and GHG emissions to
the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District
(SMAQMD) thresholds and, based on these comparisons, KDA will
identify significant project-related impacts. If significant impacts are
identified, KDA will consult with the project team and City staff to
identify mitigation measures needed to reduce the impact to a less-
than-significant level.

The significance of construction-related emissions will be determined
using significance thresholds from the SMAQMD,

$965.77

590 Menlo Drive, Suite 5 ® Rocktin, Colifornia 95765 @ Teiepﬁuna (916) 435-1202 ® Fucsimile {916)435-1205 @ wwwfoothill.com

Page 18 of 36



Page 10 of 11

Deliverables:

One hard copy of the Technical Memorandum will be submitted to the
City. One PDF copy of Technical Memorandum will be submitted to
the City.

2.12

Historic Archival Research Services for the Meadowview Road /
24th Street Streetscape Improvements Project in Sacramento,
Sacramento County, California

As a subconsultant to Foothill Associates (Foothill), JRP Historical
Consulting, LLC (JRP) will provide historic archival research services
to assist the project in compliance with Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act and the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA), as it pertains to historical resources. JRP will conduct
research in local and state librarics, as well as other repositories,
including JRP’s extensive in - house library, and prepare a short
historic context (up to 5 to 10 pages) to address issues presented
herein. JRP will prepare a draft and final historic context for use by
project archaeologists for analysis regarding potential project impacts
to cultural resources. JRP will also provide the supporting
documentation it collects during research.

The following assumptions are relevant to the proposed scope of work:
1. JRP will start work on this task upon receipt of a notice to proceed.
2. A site visit will not be required for this scope becanse JRP will be

conducting a site visit under a separate scope of work to prepare the
Historical Resources Evaluation Report (HRER) for this project.

3. Windmiller will share the results of a record search at the
appropriate [nformation Center, as they pertain to historic architectural
resources, and sources he collected regarding the Franklin Cemetery.

4. This scope does not include JRP attendance at meetings or hearings
for this project. JRP can provide a separate scope and budget for

meetings, upon request.

5. This scope does not include the preparation of effects or impacts
analysis.

Deliverables:

¢ One (1) digital copy of the Draft Historic Context Report will
be provided to the Client;

$6,804.84

590 Menlo Drive, Suite 5 @ Rotklin, Celifornic 95765 @ Telephone [916) 435-1202 ® Fousimile (916) 435-1205 ® www.foothill.com

Page 19 of 36



Page 11 of 11

be provided to the Client.

s  One (1) digital copy of the Final Historic Context Report will

Other Direct Costs $8,196.51
Overnight Deliveries: $416.00
Mileage (JRP) $165.50
Research Fees (JRP) $75.00
Ric Windmiller Consulting $4,570.01
KD Anderson & Associates, Inc. $2,970.00
TorTAL: | $89,310.03

590 Menlo Drive, Suite 5 © Rocklin, Colifornia 95765 @ Telephons (916} 435-1207 @ Fasimile {916) 4351205 ® wwweloothillcom

Page 20 of 36



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # {type Original If it is the Original): 3
CONTRACTOR Name: Foothill Associates Date: 1/21/2016
Projéct Name: Meadowview road 24th Street Streatscape

~ e Project #: "T15145600
Fringe Benefit % + *Overhead % = Combined %
54.40% 160,60% 215.00%
Profit %: 7.00%

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employes + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x Combined %)} = A
AxProfit % =B A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Aclual Base Hourly Actual Fully
Rate Paid 1o Loaded Hourly
Employng For Rate For
Referance Only Raterence Only Approved Flat
Peavaliing {Does not Include: | [{includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Wey Statf §  Wage - Classification : Nane any Fringe or OH): OH & Prafit) Rate
X Senio: Regulatory Spacialist Kyrsteii Shields $37.26 512558 $125.58
Associate Regulatery Specialist Kathryn Rose $24.81 $83.62 $83.62
Assoclale Regulalory Specialist Karl Zajac $24.81 $83.62 $83.62
Senior Biologt Meredith Branstad $48.08 $162.05 $162.05
Associate Biclogist ‘| Kisk vail $25.00 $84.26 $84.26
|Assaciale CADIGIS Michael Brewer . .826,75.. ... 88016 $00.16
Assistant CAD/GIS nn Masde Perozai |66 884,61 $88.51
Assistan! Regulalory Specialist ﬂCandice Guider $2519 $84,90 $84.90
n : » Daesgerdplion Rale
E ' 2 _. |Dvarnight Delivery Charges: §]At Cost
= ] "
G & g Mileage . IRS Current Rates
8 é’.} g’ Ric Windmiiler Consuiling’ . o At Cost B
T8 .§‘ S Ivatural Diversity Dalabase At Cost
G2 3§ | T 7t Cast
e g 2 _g Printing/Repraduction {outsidé veider only} AL Cost
E . b ... [Postage/Shipping/Courier {outside vendor anly) At Cosl
&3 — {oa
‘1:_: 85 [k Anderson & Assatiates, e | Cost
S | & K

. List all Professlonal and Superwsory staff by Classification and Name, For stalf not listed by rame but by classification only, 2 current payroll document idenlifying their actusi base
hourly rate shail be growdad with every invelce where an unlisted staff bills tima. The appraved ftal hourly billing rates for all employees wil! be calculated and refmbursed hased on their
actual base, hourly rales per the date noled above unlgss CITY Project Manager assigns a falr and reasanabta flat hourly billing rale for selecled employees. For stalf nol fisted by name
but by dassmcahon only; the’ reimburserient will aot exceed (he approved fial haurly biling rate for thaf ¢lassification, Approved Hat hourly billing rates for new employees hired-after the
[date af this cost proposal wil not exceed {or shall be in line with) the rates of similar parsonnél with similar experience listed on this cost proposal. The approved Hat hourly billing raté
shall be "all mclusnve. Including 3t mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profil,

2. Key Siaff shall be dalermingd by CITY P{ajecl Manager (i.e. namad Profect Manager, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Enginger, elc. Note Kay stalf wilh an®X" in
e Key Slaff column,

3, The employees’ actual base houry rales used Lo negotiate the flat hourly billing rates. in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per (he date noled gbove, Addiion of new
stalt, new classifications, or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR nol previously lisled on the appraved 10-H Farmis) shall require wrilten approval from the CITY: Mo work shall commence
until the approvalis provided by the CITY. Mew staff shall be paid at the same or lowsr appraved flat hourly billing rase of the prewouslyapproued orsimiiar classmcallon fa addition, if
the substitlion invelves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and juslify (he need for the substitution and oblain agproval irem GITY Projecl Manager, SubslitGied Key Slaif shall be

s qualified as the original.
4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment lnaiudmg laptop, camara, cell phone, truck. standard personal safefy equipment. CETY Project Manager shall approve

any other direct costs.

I5. Nole employees/classificalions lhal are subject to pravaaiiag wage réguiremants with an "X" in the Prevailing Wage colymn, Preualling Wage specified is based on current

Capartment of Industrial Relations {OR) det@rminalion. CONTRACTOR shall be respensible for any future adjusmenls i He pravalhng wage, including but not limited to, base hourly

rales-and employes payments as daleimined by the DIR; CONTRACTOR is respansible far paying the appropriate rale, in¢luding gscalations that take place during the term of the

Agreement. CONTRACTUR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved llat hourly illing rates,

6. Overlime may be reimbuesed to classifications where i is requirad by their unian contracts {Pravailing Wage classifigations); Overfime will aol be charged unless peior wrilten
paroval is racelvad by CITY Projact Manager.-CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at Iha approved overlime ratel; .adted abové, CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing waga amployees per
revalling wage guidelines.

. Loeal ransponiatian costs resuliing feom-commuling ta and from the employee's resldence to ine office or job site are nol reimbursable.

B Tnig Praject will nol reimburse CONTRACTOR for cests to relacale its siaff to Ihe gaographic area of the céntract, Theé Praject will not reimbursa CONTRACTOR for any per diam.

9. ODC ilems: are {obe in compliance wilh Code of Faderal Regulalions, Tille 48 Part 21 [Federal Actiisition Regulations {FAR) cost pinclples] and the firm's company-widé allogation

bolicies and charging practices. wilh all clients including faderal gavarment, stale governmient, iical agencigh and private cients.

—

!B;‘ aigrirn) hats, you agrep o hfdneg stave, and mluW}bnh actytald jnd rua, 3
CONTRACTORISUSCONTRACTOR Project Manzger's Sgualure T
Kate Kirsh

Page1 of 1
Version: March 27, 2015

Page 21 of 36



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # {type Orlginal if it Is the Orlginal): 3
CONTRAGTOR Name: JRP Historical Consulting, LLC Date: 2/5/2018
Project Name: Meadowview Road / 24th Straet Strestscape
Project #: T15{45500 o .

Fringe Benefit % + *Ovarhead % = Combined %
49.81% 71.00% 120.91%

Profit %: 7.00%
[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employaa + [Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employse x Combined %ji= A
AxProfit% =8 A + B = Actual Fully L caded Hourly Rate

Actual Base Hourly Actual Fuily
Rate Paid fo Loaded Hourly
Employea For Rate For
. . Referance Only Rafarence Only Approved Flat
- | Pravalling {Poas nnt inciude { | (Includes Fringa, Hourly Bllling

Koy Staff |- Wage | .. ... .. Classtlcation Name o arty Fringe ar OH) OH & Profit) Rate
Partnar McMarris, C. §63.43 §145.93 $149.83
Architectural Histarian [l Webb, T. $38.94 $02.04 $92,04
Stafl Historian Frasman, J. $25.00 368,535 568.85
Slatl Historian Melvin, S, $28.72 $67.89 $67.89
§Staif Hislorlan Brookshear $28.12 $66.47 §68.47
Stafl Historian Miller, €. $24.58 $58.34 $58.34
Staff Hislorian Traw, k. §22,43 $53,02 $33.02
Rescarch Assistant | $2000 84727 4727
Rasearch Assistant "Sarmlenlo, J, 517.00 $40.18 $40.18
Graphics / OIS Technigian {IFiores $23.50 365,56 $55.55
Office Manager |ILarson, K. §26.00 $61.46 $51.48
Administrative Assistant [[kaontz $19.12 545,13 $45.18

g; -E .' B 2y Descrlpﬁonj Rale

o : : 8 = g _|Travel {mileage) @ IRS Rale

E’ EE”, T6E g Research Fee Al Cosl

Gnc |EgEP

58 [F¥3°

g8 |""1. a £

1. List all Professional and Supervisory siafl by Classificatlon and Name, For slaff not fistad by namae but by classification anly, a currant payroll docurment identifying their actug
besa hourly rate shall be provided with every invoice whera an unlisted staff bills time. The approved fiat hourty billing rates for all employees will bie caloulaled snd reimbursed
basad on their aclual base hourly rates per the date noled above unless CITY Project Manager assigns a falr and reasonable flat hourly billing rate for sefecled employees. For staff
not listed by name bul by class¥icallon only, ihe relmbursament will not exceed the approved flat hourly bilfing rate far that ctassification. Agproved flat hourly billing rates far new
employees Hied afier the date of inls cost proposel will not exceed (br shall be in ling with) the rates of similar personne! with similar experience ¥sted on this cost proposal. The
approved flat hourly bliing rate shall be ail-incluslva, Including alt mark-ups, fringa, and ovarhead expenses and profil.

2. Key Siaff shall he determinad by CiTY Projecl Manager. {l.e.. named Projact Manager. a specific Princlpal Engineer, a spesific Struciural Engineer, alc. Note Key staff wilh an X"
in the Key Staff calumn.

3, The emplayess' actual base hourly ratas used lo negoliate e flal hourly biling rates In this 10-H Form are the rales that were effective per the data noted above. Addition of new
staff, new dlassifications. or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR nof previously Bsted on lhe approved 10-H Form{s) shall raquire writian approval from the CITY. No work shall
commience Until the approval is providad by the CITY. New staff shall be pald at the same or {ower epproved flat hourly billing rate of the previously approved or similar classificalion.
I additian, if he subsitution involves Key Staff, CONTRACGTOR must requesl and justify the need for the substilution and oblain approvel from CITY Project Manager., Substituted
Key Staff shat be as qualified as the criginal.

4, Apnproved flat baurly biding rales include alt standard equipment including 1aptop, camera, cell phana, truck, slandard parsona safety equipment, CITY Project Manager shall
approve any olber diract cosls.

5; Nole employdesiciassificalions that are subject to prevaifing wage requirements with an "X" it the Prevailing Wage column. Frevailing Wage speciled Is based an current
Department of fndusirial Relatlons (DBR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall be responsibie for any fulure adjustments to the prevailing wage, including but not fmited to, base
hotrly rates and employer paymenls as determined by the BIR. CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying the appropriate rete, Including escalations that take place during the term of
thie Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall be relmbursad at the above listed approved (1at hourly biiling rates.

6. Qvertime may be relmbureed |o classifications where it is required by their union contracts (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior written
approval Is recaived by CITY Project Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved ovarlime rafes noted above, CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailifig wage employees per
prevailiing wage guidelines. B

7. Local ransporiation costs resulting from commuting to and from the employes’s residence to the office dr job site zra nol reimbursabis,

8. The Project will Aot rélmburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocate its staff 10 the gecgraphic area of the confract: The Project will nist reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per diem.
9. QDC items re to he in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR} cost principles] and the frm's company-wide
allocall/g{\ policies and charging practices with a' clients including faderal governmend, state government, local agencies and private clients,

cOl CTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR Prajact Mariagéfs’signature

prosirnenams o) QHROVToLHEL MM RELS

Page1 of 1
Version: March 27, 20158

Page 22 of 36



Cost Proposal Thru SA-3

Meadowview Road/24th Street Streetscape Improvements 2015-0010-3
Bennett Engineering SUBCONTRACTOR i1 JRP (Subconsuiant of Footir | SUBCONTRACTOR#2 | Mark Thomas & Company,| SUBCONTRACTOR #4 SUBCONTRACTOR #5 SUBCONTRACTOR #6 SUBCONTRACTOR #7 Y & C Transpertation
Services Inc Foothill Associates Assatiates) MIG, Inc. Inc. LINICO Engineering Inc Geocon Consulting AIM Consulting, Inc.  |EXARG Technologies Corp Consuitants
Hours Heurs Hours Heurs Heurs Hours Total Hours Total Hows Total Hours Total Hours Totat Hours Cost
Subtotal Tatal Cost Subfetal Total Cost Subtotal Total Cost Subiotal Total Cost Subtotal Total Cost Subtotal Cost Subtotal Cost Subtotal Cost Subtotal Cost Subtetal Cost Total Total

Task 1 - Project Management
1.1 - Meetings and Fisld Review 58 % 10,210.04 0% - os - 5,415.03 oS - 0% - 0% - 0% - 03 - 0% - 1900 $ 15,625.07
1.2 - Project Schedule 6% 954.70 0% - 0$ - - 0% - g% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 60 8 954,70
1.3 - Agency Goordination 24 % 4,908.30 0% - [ - 2,217.54 0% - 0% - 0 - 0% - 0% - 0% - 36.0 § 7.125.84 ‘
1.4 - Monthly Involces and Status Repors 22 % 3,439.11 0% - [V - 870.61 o3 - 0$ - Q% - 0% - 0% - G3 - 340 § 4,308.73 ‘
1.5 - Quality Gonlrol Plan 10 § 2,0856,48 0% - 0% - - 03 - 0% - 0% - 0% - 03 - 0% - 100 § 2,096.48 |
Task 1 Subiotal 508,64 | ) g 856348 | : = ") S 9 - : 0 - % e ETEEe6,0E 3011182
Task 2 « NEPA/CEQA Documentation
2.1 - Preliminary Environmental Study 18 1,416.91 915 $ 9,046.27 [ - [ - 0% - 0% - % - (U - 0% - o8 - 1025 § 10,463.19
2.2 - ASR and HPSR 15 211.85 13 § 1,408.54 I3 - g8 - 0% - 0s . o8 - 0% - o - 0% - 140 5 1,821.39
2.3« Arborist Survey 1% 211.85 65 % 5,854.39 0% - o$ - 0% - 0s - 6§ - 03 - 0% - 03 - 65.0 $ 6,066.24
2.4 - NEPA (Categorleal Exclusion) Support Services 98 - 23 5 2,502.66 o3 - [ - 0% - 0% - o3 - 0§ - o4 - 0% - 23.0 8 2,502.66
2.5 - CEQA Notice of Exemptfion (O] - 20 5 2,152.23 0% - cs - o3 - 0% - LI - 0% - 0% - % - 200 % 2,152.23
2.6 - HRER 03 - 185 % 1,962,186 546 $ 40,878.55 0% - 03 - [V - 08 - 0% - 0% - o3 - 5645 § 42,638.71
2.7 « ESA Action Plan 0% - 2317 % 2,479,04 0% - o3 - 03 - 0% - 0% - [V - 0% - 0% - 232 % 2,479.04
2.8 - Section 106 Consultation 0% - 27175 § 3,038.51 [Pl - [P - 0% - 03 - 0% - 0§ - 0% - 03 - 2718 % 3,038.51
2.9 - NEPA CAT Ex Liasion Services 0% - 24§ 2,546.88 0% - oS - 0% - 0% - oS . 08 - (] - 0% - 4.0 % 2,546.88
2.10 - GEQA IS/MND 03 " 2275 § 2263977 0% - 0% - 03 - [ - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 2276 § 22,639.77
2.11 - Alr Quallty & GHG 0% - 85 % 965,77 o3 - [V - 03 - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 85 % 985.77
2.12 - Historic Archival Research Services 03 - 473 5 150236 73§ 530248 [ - 0§ - 08 - [t - 0% - 0% - 0% - 87.8 § 6,804.84
Budget Reallocation { Supplemental 2C 0% - 0§ 1042999 0% - L) - 0% - 0% - o5 - [UR) - [ - 0% - [HIV- 10,429.99
Task 2 Subtotal 51|+ 556.67 66,529.56 |- 4587903 [ i 0 - 0 0 - BT 0. N 0 < 114,349.22
Task 3 - Data Collection, Mapping, Surveys
3.1 - Data Collection 12 % 1,771.83 0% - [V - 12 3 1,750.43 03 - 0% - 0% - - 0% - 240 § 3,662.26
3.2 - Topographic Survey 18 § 1,551.73 03 - o$ - 12 % 1,5650.00 a$ - 136 $  13,094.31 0% - “ 0% - 166.0 § 17,096.04
Task 3 Subtotal -2 3,323.56 Q - 20 - : 24 2,340.43 s Ee £ 13,9943 | = 0 - - 0 - - #2:190.0 20,658:30:
Task 4 - Public and Stakeholder Outreach
4.1 - Stakeholder ldentification 0% - 0% - 0% - [Vl - 0% - 0% - 0% - 38§ §,805.44 08 n 0% - 380 5 3,805.44
4.2 - Stakeholder Focus Mestings (3) 14 § 2,129.50 0% - [ - [ - 0% - 0% - 0% - 232 § 21,393.26 D3 - 0% - 2460 23,522,776
4.3 - Community Workshops (3) 26 % 2,987.90 0% - 0% - 76 % 7,675.39 0% - cs - 0% - 192 $  17,795.78 0% - 03 - 2060 § 28,419.07
4.4 ~ Clty CouncifCommission Mestings 4% 632.80 0% - 0% - o3 - 118 - 0% - 0% - 18 § 2,177.83 0% - 0% - 220 & 2,810.62
Tack 4 Subtotal iz B Y 5,750.20 0 - 0 - 78 7,875.38 0 B ) o z 480 45,132,31 L0 - 602.0 58,557,900
Task 5 - Preliminary Engineering
5.1 - Project Scoping & Preliminary Cost Esfimates 168 & 18.675.76 0% - o3 - 128 §  13,150.33 229 § 25,687.85 [ - 0% - os$ - 03 - g1 3 8,097.64 6160 § 65.611.58
5.2 - Project Report 52 § 7,494,52 0% - 0% - 0% - 0§ - ¢ $ - 0% - o3 - o3 - 0% - 520 $ 7,494.52
15.3 - Geotechpical Reperi 1% 211.85 0§ - 0% - [V} - 0% - % - 58 % 5,754.59 o$ - [Vl - a3 - 590 § 5,966.44
5.4 - Traffic Operational Analysis 2% 423.70 0% - 03 - 03 - 0% - % - [+ - c$ - o3 - 122 § 11,700.32 1240 § 12,124.02
Task 5 Subtotal 223 26,305.,83 0 - 0 - 128 12,150.33 229 25,687.85 o . L [ - 0 ; 797,96 [ ik 91,196.56
Task 6 - Right of Way Support for Preliminary Engr
6.1 - Right of Way and Properly Line Maps 18 & 2,008.44 0% - 0% B V] " 0§ - 72 % 7,388.14 - 0§ - §,396.58
Task 6 Subtolal .18 200844 | ¢ Qe el 0 -1 0 LT T e e L 72 7,388.14 B [} - 9,396,58
Task 7 » Grant Application for SACOG
7.1 - Prepare Draft SACOG 2015 CDG applisation 60 § 8,202.39 0§ - 0% - 8§ 1,478.38 i § 0§ - 03§ - 03 - 0% - 82.0 § 11,853.14
Task 7 Subtotal R : 202, F 0 Ja e 0 E ] - o ] ;863i14.
Task & - Ulitility Coordination
8.1 - Utility Mapping 57 § 5,087.14 0% - 0% " [V " 0§ - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 57.0 5,087.14
8.2 » Utlity Coordinalion 18 % 7,085.32 0% - 0% - [V - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 48.0 § 7,085.32
8.3 - Potholing 9% 993.22 0% - 0% - [V - o - V] - 03 - 0% - 74 $ 10,997.58 o3 - 83.0 $ 11,890.81
i 0 " 0 E 0.997.5¢ .0 3:26!
Task § -« Final Design
9.1 - Plat and Legat Descriptions T8 1,086.76 0% - 0% - 03 - 0% - 176 3 17,904.10 03 - 0% B 0% - 0% - 18,890.86
9.2 - 60% PS&E 297§ 23,443.75 0% - 0% - 87 §  B770.04 0§ - 03 - 0% n 03 - 0% - 331 § 30,377.80 62,591.69
6.3 - 50% PS&E 181 § 2,908.15 0% - 03 - 67 §  6890.08 0$ - 0§ - 0% - 0§ - (U - 176 $  16,604.53 26,402.76
9.4 - 100% PS&E 17 $ 13,473.07 13 - [V - 45 § 4,590.37 0§ - 0§ - 0% - 0% - 0% - $ $.938.12 28,001.56
Tesk 2 Sublof B0z 40,911.74 0 - 0 - 199 2025049 ] T T ATe T T,004,10 0 0 - 0 B 6,920.55 135,886.87
Task 10 « Bidding Assistance
10.1 - Pre-bid Meeling $ 825.39 0% - 0% - [V - 0% - 0% - 0% - 03 - 0% - o3 - 10 % 826,39
10.2 - Bidder Inquiries 1 8 1,741.57 0% - o9 - 14 % 1,689.06 0% - [ - 0% - 0% - 0% - 2% 344.29 | | 270 % 3,626.02
10.3 - Preparation of Addenda $ 1,086.76 0% - 0% B 10§ 108462 0§ “ 03 - 0% - 0§ - 0§ - 0§ - 17.0 8§ 2,171.38
[Task 10 Subtotal i 22 3,653.71 0 - 0 |24 2p2368 | 0. - ] : 0 0 - 2 6,621.79
Task 11 - Construction Suppert
11.1 - Pro Construction Meeting g % 1,249.09 os - 0% - 0$ - 0% - o3 - 0% - 0% - 05 - 0% - 50 % 1,249.09
11.2 - Address Reguest for information (RFIs} 12 % 1,771.83 0% - 0% - 68 § 7029.28 0§ - [ - 0% - o3 - 0% - 0% - . 80.0 % 8,801.09
11,3 - Review and Comment on CCOs 6§ 886,92 0§ - oS - e - 0§ - 0§ - 0§ - 03 - 0% - 0§ - | 6.0 § 885,92
11.4 - Approve Submittals and Shop Drawings 10 3% 1,540.72 03 - g3 - o3 - 0§ - 0% - 0% - 0% - 03 - 30 % 3434981 | 40.0 $ 4,975.65
1.5 ~ Construction Engineering Support 28 $ 4,424.08 05 - 0% - 20§ 236537 0§ - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% " 0% -, 480§ 6,789.45
11.6 - Prepare Asbuilt Drawings 16 § 1,645.27 0% - [ - 1% 118269 0% - (L] [ - 03 " 0% - 0% -, 260% 2,827.96

; e bIeeD e B ERRERET 98 10,577.32 0 i 0 53 I 0 N = o it 3434.95 | E. 2080 % 25,529,18
LABOR Tota! 1224 $ 138,857.70' 556.67 § 66,529.58 E 519 § 45979.03 635 $ 67,599.18 243 § Zry70.24 384 § 30,286.55 58 §  5.754.59 480§ 45,132.31 74%  10,997.59 5 BO49TB5 | | 45780 § 528,404.62

Page 1 of 2
Page 23 of 36



Cost Proposal Thru SA-3
Meadowview Road/24th Street Streetscape Improvements

2015-0010-3

Benneit Engineering SUBCONTRACTOR #1 JRP {Subconsuitant of Footlil SUBCONTRACTOR #2 |Mark Thomas & Gempany,{ SUBCONTRACTOR #4 SUBCONTRACTOR #5 SUBCONTRACTOR #5 SUBCONTRACTOR #7 Y & C Transportation
Services Inc Foothlll Associates Associates) MIG, Inc. Inc. UNICQ Engineering Inc Geccon Consulting AIM Consulting, Ine.  |EXARO Technaologies Corp Consultanis
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Heurs Total Hours Total Hours Totat Hours Total Heurs Cost
Subtoetal Total Cost Subtotal Total Cost Subtotal Total Cost Subtotal Tetal Cost Subtotal Total Cost Subtotai Cost Subiotal Cost Subiotal Cost Subiotal Cost Subtotal Cost Total Total

Other Direct Costs

Printing/Reproduction {ouiside vendors only) 4 1,860.60 % 180.00 $ - $ 672.73 $ 100.00 1 - $ - 3 1,400.00 3 - 5 - $ 4,156.73
Travel (Mileage} $ 490.60 $ 50.00 3 165.50 3 150.00 ] - $ " 3 - $ 15C.00 3 - 5 280.00 $ 1,288.80
Postage/ShippingiCourier (outside vendors anly) $ 500.00 3 50,00 3 - $ - $ - $ - $ B $ 140000 3 - $ 42.47 $ 1,962.47
Parking/Tolls § 360,00 3 - k4 - $ 50.00 $ - $ - 3 " $ 50.00 3 - $ - $ 400.00
Traffic Counts $ - $ - L3 - $ - 3 - $ - % - $ - § - $ 3,200,00 3 2,200.00
Overnight Delivery Charges % 360,00 % 456,00 3 - $ - $ - § - $ - $ - $ - 5 - $ 766,00
Natural Diversity Dalabase $ - 5 275.00 $ - $ - § - § - $ - 3 - $ - $ - $ 275,00
Ric Windmiller Gonsulting 3 - § 1720857 3 - $ - $ - $ - 3 - 3 - 3 - $ - % 17,208.57
GPFS Unit $ - § 440.00 $ - $ - 5 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 440.00
Drilling $ - 3 - 5 - $ - $ - $ - 5 2,622,00 $ E i - § - $ 252200
Backfil’Patch Materials $ - $ - 3 - $ - ¥ - $ - 3 350,00 $ - $ - $ - g 350.00
Gore MachinefGenerator $ - $ - g - $ - $ - $ - $ 275.00 $ - % - $ - ] 275.00
Traffic Control $ - 3 B $ - $ - $ - $ - % 1,450.00 3 - 3 - 5 - $ 1,450.00
Geolechnlcal Laboratery Testing $ - $ - $ - § - & - § - $ 1,925,00 $ - 3 - $ - $ 1,925.00
Meeting Supplies $ - $ - $ - § - $ - $ - $ - § £00.00 $ - $ - 3 600.00
Vacuum Truck $ - $ - 3 - $ " § i $ - $ - § - $ 2,040.00 $ - § 2,040.00
Arrow Board $ - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - $ - 5 - ¥ B 3 680.00 $ - $ £80.00
Plokup Truck 3 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - § 100.00 g - 3 100.00
Suppor Truck $ - $ - 3 - § - § - § - $ - $ - $ 520,00 $ - 3 520.00
Class Il /Hot AsphaltDisposal $ - $ - $ - § - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 190,00 5 - kS 190.00
KD Anderson § - $ 2,970.00 § - § - g - 3 - $ - 3 - % - $ - 3 2,870.00
Research Fees 3 - 3 - 5 75.00 3 - $ - $ - 3 - 3 - $ - § - $ 75.00
ODG Subtotal ©3,390.00 '21.640.57 240,50 " B79.73 100.00 N ; i BB UL 3,530,00. UL 352247 T 43,525,27
Grand Total $ 142,247.70 '= — § B88,170,15 ¥ 46,219.53 $ 68,478.91 $ 2787024 $ 39,28B.55 § 1237688 3 4873231 ¥ 14527.59 $ 34,620.32 § 571,925,689 |

Page 2 of 2
Page 24 of 36



JRP Historical - Cost Proposal
Meadowview Road/24th Street Streetscape Improvements

Task 2 - NEPA/CEQA Documentation

SUBCONTRACTOR #1a
JRP (subconsultant of Foothill Associstes)

McMorris  Arch Staff Research Graphics Office Koontz, E.  Hours
C. Partner Histerian  Historlan  Assistant GIS Tech Manager Admin Asst Subtotal Todal Cost

$

6343 § 3884 $ 2872 $ 2000 § 2350 $ 2600 $ 1912

2.6 - HRER 44 166 128 8 546 § 40,676.55
2.12 - Historic Archival Research Services 3] 12 32 3 738 5,302.48
Task 2 Sublotal 50 178 160 R ‘__ 619 45,979.03

Cther Direct Costs
Travel (Mileage)

$ 165.50
Research Fees $ 75.00
CDC Subtotal 240.50
Grand Total § 45,218.53

Page 1 of 1

Page 25 of 36



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-K
Consultant Certification of Contract Costs and Financial Management System

ExHIBIT 10-K CONSULTANT CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACT COSTS AND FINANCIAL
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

(Note: If requesting to utilize the Safe Harbor Indirect Cost Rate submit Attachment I of
DLA-OB 13-07 - Safe Harbor Indirect Cost Rate for Consultant Contracts found at
hitp://www.dot.ca.gov/hg/LocalPrograms/DLA_OB/DLA_OB.htm in lieu of this form.)

Certification of Final Indirect Costs:

JRP Historical Consulting, LLC

Consultant Firm Name:

Indirect Cost Rate: _ 120-91% * for fiscal period 01/01/2014 to (mm/dd/yyyy to mm/dd/yyyy)

12/31/2014
*Fiscal period covered for Indirect Cost Rate developed (not the contract period).

Local Government; ity of Sacramento

Contract Number;  2015-0010 Project Number: T15145500

I, the undetsigned, certify that I have reviewed the proposal to establish final indirect cost rates for the fiscal
period as specified above and to the best of my knowledge and belief:

1. All costs included in this proposal to establish final Indirect Cost Rates are allowable in
accordance with the cost principles of the Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) of Title 48,
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 31.

2. This proposal does not include any costs which are expressly unallowable under the cost
principles of the FAR of 48 CFR, Part 31.

All known material transactions or events that have occurred affecting the firm’s ownership, organization, and
Indirect Cost Rates have been disclosed as of the date of proposal preparation noted above.

Certification of Financial Management System:

L, the undersigned, certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that our Financial Management System meets
the standards for financial reporting, accounting records, internal and budget control as set forth in the FAR of
Title 49, CFR, Part 18.20 {0 the extent applicable to Consultant.

Certification of Dollar Amount for all A&E Contracts:

I, the undersigned, certify that the approximate dollar amount of all A&E contracts awarded by Caltrans or a
California local agency to this firm within the last three (3) calendar years for all State DOT and Local Agencies
is $ 875,000.00 and the number of states in which the firm does businessis 6 .

Certification of Direct Cosis:

I, the undersigned, certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that all direct costs identified on the cost
proposal(s) in this contract are reasonable, allowable and allocable to the contract in accordance with the cost
principles of the FAR of Title 48, CFR, Part 31. Allowable direct costs to a Government contract shall be:

Page 1 of2
LPP 15-01 January 14, 2015

Page 26 of 36



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-K
Consultant Certification of Contract Costs and Financial Management System

1. Compliant with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and standards promulgated
by the Cost Accounting Standards Board (when applicable).
Compliant with the terms of the contract and is incurred specifically for the contract,

3. Not prohibited by 23 CFR, Chapter 1, Part 172 — Administration of Engineering and Design
Related Service Contracts to the extent requirements are applicable to Consultant.

All costs must be applied consistently and fairly to all contracts. All documentation of compliance must be
retained in the project files. .

Subconsultants (if applicable)
Proposed Contract Amount {(or amount not to exceed if on-call contract): $ 46,219.53

Prime Consultants (if applicable)}
Proposed Total Contract Amount (or amount not to exceed if on-call contract); $

Prime, list all subconsultants and proposed subcontract dollar amounts (attach additional page if necessary):

$
$
b
$
b
Consultant Certifying (Print Name and Title):
Name: Christopher McMorris
Title: Partner

< /[ -
Consultant Certification Signature **: (’W_"L /%{ P @

Date of Certification (mm/dd/yyyy): 2/4/16

Consultant Contact Information:

Email: cmemorris@jrphistorical.com

Phone number;  530-757-2521

**An individual executive or financial officer of the consultant’s organization at a level no fower than a Vice
President or Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent, who has authority to represent the financial information
utilized to establish the Indirect Cost Rate proposal submitted in conjunction with the contract.

Note: Per 23 US.C. H2(0)2)(B), Subconsultants must comply with the FAR Cost Principles contained in 48 CFR, Part 31.

23 CFR Part 172.3 Definitions state: Consuliant means the individual or firm providing engineering and design related services as a party
{o the comtract. Therefore, subconsuliants as parties of a contract must complete a certification and send originals to A&! and keep coples
inr Local Agency Project Files.

Distribution; 1) Original to Caltrans Andils and Investigations
2} Retained in Local Agency Praject Files

Page 2 of 2
LPP 15-01 January 14, 2015

Page 27 of 36



 Previously approved 10-H
* forms for reference only




ADI> - DO10- A

. o upiriey,
CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM .
COH . ApprovadvAvllﬁ gupplgl;wnt#(typa Drlglnal If it is the Original): {0 Ofiginal ™ "
TRACTOR Name: i d? nsutng Ife. Date: Tir—— oy
" Prolect Nama: :12!10!2014 , !
Project #;
Frin\g;g:agf_@_ﬂg%; T ‘Combined %
0%, ‘223.00%
250 Houﬂy Rate, Pald Tor Employaa X Comblned 'r.u = A b
¥y 0 B = Actual Fuuy Loaued Hour!y R a!e- - N s
Actual Fully
Loadad Hourly
Rata For
Rafgrence Only Approvad Fiat
{mecludas Frings, || Hourly Biting:
: L OH & Prefll) . Rato
- &mead:mmger o . ] Gladyscomell -$166,17 816617
meec!Coordmalof Clara Zanze - $83.08 . $63.008
2] » " si2oes . )7 §120.087 )
— 854.02 $54.02
i S R N . : o Al - l- saon- - $0400°
$0.00 -$0.00
3 R ' *|r; L - h
a Mluagolparking . Al cosl
|Medtig duppites - T T N R IR
JPrntingiraprographics Al cost
T TR | L IS

ts:Shall So

ot
g

meledORC Bid

1. Ust &ll Profassionat end Supervisary staff by Clessification and Name, For siaff nol lisléd by name, 8 cusrant payroll documant identifying their actual base hourly rate shall bs
providad with avery invoica whara an unlisted sta bills Bme. Tha approved fal houry billng ates for alf employees will ba calculaled and reimbursed basad on their actual base
hourly rales per the dala nolad abova unteps CITY Projec Mzneger asslgns a fal and reasenable flat hourly blillng rate for sslected employaes. Approved fial hourly biling rales for
nave enpl hired after the date of this ¢cost proposal will nol éxcead {oF shail: b in ling with) the rates of simitar persenne) with slmilar axpedence listed on this cost proposal, The
epproved flat hourty billing rate shal! be ai-inclusive, incuding all mark-ups, fringe, and overnesd expanses and profil,

2. Key Staff sheil ba determined by CITY Projeed Manager. {ie. named pd’(!j!ﬂﬂ Mangger, s specific Principal Engineer, 2 specific Siructural Engineer, ate. Nota Kay slaf with en "X"
In the Kay Staff column,

3. The employees’ eciual base hourly rates.usad to negetiale lrue ﬂal hourly blilmg rales in Ikis 10-H Forin ara tha rales thel were effectiva per the date nofsd ebave, Addition of new
stal, new Qossiicslions, or addition of 8 SUBSONTRACTOR not previcusly fistéd on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require written appraval {iom tha CITY. No wark shail
commance until (he approval I8 pravided by the CITY. New staff shall ba paid ot ihe same or jowar approved flal hourdy biling raie of the previewsly approved of similar ctassification,
In addiion, if the substitution Involves Key Stalf, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the naed for Ihe cubstitution and obtaln epproval from clrv Project Manages, Subslituted

Key Steff shall be aa qualiied 2s the eniginal,
4. Approved flat houdy billing rates Include all standard equipment lndudlng taplop, camers, cell phona, truck, standard persenat salety equipmant, CITY Project Manager shall

|epprova any other direct costs.

5. Nota employzesiciassihications that ara subjeet to pravalling wage requiremants with an "X in the Prevalling Wage column, Prevailing Waga spedified is based on carvent
Deparimant of Indusirial Relalions (DR} determinatioh. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any fufure adjusiments g the pravaillng wage, inctuding bul not limited to, base hourty
rates and amployer paymenis as determinad by tha DIR. CONTRACGTGR 13 responsibla for paying the appropriaie rate, Inchadifg escalalions that take placa during Ihe term of the
Agraemenl. CONTRACTOR shall be raimburaed at the above listed epproved flal hourly bifling rates.

8. Dvertima may ba reimbursed (o classificalions where il is requited by their union conlracls (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtima will nel be charged valess pror wiitten
approval Is recelved by CITY Project Managar, CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR 8 the approved overlima rates acled above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevamng wage employees per
provailing wage guidefines,

7. Local ranspantation costa resulilig from cammuiing to and from the employse's residence ko tha offiee of joh sile are not reimbursabls,

. Tha Project will not reimburss CONTRACTOR [or cosls o relocale its staff (o the gecgraphic area of the coniract. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per dlam.
I 0DC ltems are to ba in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Tille 48 Part 31 [Féderal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) cost peinciples) and |he firm's company-wide
allocstion pnﬂn and uhargmg practices with al elients Intluding leueral gwemmem, state qovernmenl, locel agendes and privale diients.

Y

lmLm.ubuva and attest thdl adl ion s pocurals and e,

roa Project Manages's Signature

Fagel of 1
Version: Fabnusaty 7, 2014

Page 29 of 36




. . . ' CITY OF SACRAMENTO Fo-H FORM
. Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): 28
COMTRACTOR Name: Bennett Engineering Services, Inc. Date: 6/24/2018
Project Name: Meadowview Road.'24th St Streetscape : ‘
Project #: T15145500

Fringe'Benefit % +° *Overhead % = Combined %
32.78% 123.35% 187.13%
Profit %: 7.00%

[Actual Base Hourly, Rate Pald o Employea + {Actua! Base Hourly Rate Pa.ld 1o Employee x Combined %)} = A

A X Profit % = - A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate
Actual Base Hourly Actual Fully
Rate Paid to - Loaded Hourly
| Emplnyua For Rate'For .
Prevaiting - (S:::r:::? of'[g :iufnrencn iny prizios i
Key Staff ‘Waée Ctassification l . " Naume any Frinée :f‘ ;Hi ! n;i;t:;nr:;;a. HOUI’;};‘T"IHE
Principal Engineer ) Crin Bennett $73.00 $200.84 $200.84
x . {Project Manager iV Leo Rublo $73.00 $200.84 $200.84
X Engineer Wi Trinidad Campos §77.00 $211.85 $211.85
) Engineer IV ' Emer de ta Paz $67.00 - $184.34 §184,34
X Engineer (Il Carlion D. Alien $42.00 . §t1555 $115.55
X Enginear Il Jorge Renteria | $42.00 $115.55 $115.55
CAD Tech [lh {Brandon Michet . $30.00 $62,54 $82.54
CAD Tech I John Biiss §27.60 | §74.28 $74.28
Engineering Intern Lizetle Martinez 314.00 $38.52 $38.52
Administrativa Ava Roberts 526,50 §72.9% $72.91
Administrative Jannifer Ayer 52000 $55.03 355,03
Administrative Jenn Gootwin $37.00 $101,80 $101.80
[ Administrative - Matalle [Juanarens] Fox $14.00 $38,52 $38.52
Enginaer f) David Harden - $32.90 $30,52 $30,52
Englneering Tech 1l Gabrie! Rodriguez $24.30 $66.86 $66.86
Administrative Karman Cates $31.50 " $86,87 $86.67
Englnaer Il Slacey Bennett-Lynch $42.00 $115.55 $115.55
Engineering Tach K ¥, Gievannt Campos $22.00 $60.53 $60.53
.‘"Rg T e Descriplion Rale
o : 8 = 3 4 [Printing / Repraduction (oulside vender only) At Cost
§ E g vE ﬁ @ [shippingfPastage/Courier At Cost
a=@ g £ & Blrollsparking At Cost
I § z g3 & avel (nlags) RS rate per mile
o= @ = Overnight Delivery Charges At Cost

1. List all Professiona! and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name. For slaff not lisied by name but by classification only, a errent payrofl document identifying their aciual
basa hourly rate shalf be provided with every invoice whera an unlisted staff bills Hme. The approved fal houry billing rates for all employess wil be calsulaled and reimbursed
based on their actual basa hourly rates per the date nated above uniess CITY Projecl Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flal hourly billing rate for selected employees, For staff
not listed by name but by classification only, the refmbursement will not exceed the approved flat heurly billing rate for that classification. Approved fla} hourly billing rates for new
employess hired after the date of this cost proposal will not excaed {or shall be in line with} the rates of similar personnel with similar experience listed on this cost proposal The
approved (1at hourly billing rata shall be allkinclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profif.

2. Key Siuf shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. (i.e., named Project Manager, a spacific Principal Engineer, a sper.lﬂc Struclural Enginear, elc. Nete Key staff with an g
in 1he Key Stafl column.

3, The employass' actual basa howrly rafes used to negotiate the Mlat bourly blllmg rates in thls 19-H Form ara the rates that wers effective per the data noted above. Addition of new
staff, new ciassifications, or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously lisled on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall raquire written approval from the CITY, Nowosk shall
commance unlil the approval is previded by 1the CITY. New staff shaii ba paid at tho same or lower approved flat hourly biliing rale of tha previously approved or similar classification.
tn addition, if $e substitulion involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and jusiify the need for the substitution and abtain approval from CITY Project Manager. Subslituted
Kay. Staff shall be as quelified as the original,

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone lruck, standard personal safely equipment. CITY Praject Manager shall
approve any ofher direct cosis.

5. Note employeasiclassifications Lhat are subject to prevailing wage cequirements wilh an “X" in the Prevailing Wage column, Prevailing Wage specified is based on current
Deparimant of industrial Relations {DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall ba responsible for any fulure adjusiments to the prevailing wage, including but not limited to, base
houwrly rales and mployer paymenls as determined by tha DIR. CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including escalations that taka place during the term of
the Agreement. CONTRACTOR zhalt ba relmbursed al the above listed appraved flat hourly billing rates.

5. Overtime may be reimbursed fo classifications where it is raquired by their union contracts {Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtima will not e charged unless prior writlen
approval is received by CITY Project Manlger GITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overiime rates noted above. GONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wags employees per
prevailing wage guidelines.

7. Local transpaniation costs resulling from commuting o and from the empioyee s residenca 1a the office ar job site are not reimbursable,

8. The Project w( not reimbursa CONTRAGTOR for cosls to relocals ils siaff to the geographic area of the conlract. The Prejeet will not reimburse CONTRAGCTOR for any per dlem.
9, ODE items are to be in compliance with Cede of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Pant 31 (Federal Acquisition Reguletions (FAR) coat principles] and the firm's company-wide
a&?oca!wn polluss and charging praclices with all clients incluging federal governmen, state government, local agencies and private clients.

By slgnhg hare, you Apies to the terms abave, and attest that e information &= accwvals and e,

CONTRACTORISUBCONTRAC%R Projeci Managar's Signature .

Leocadio Rublo

Page1 of 1

Ve T 58




2015 - 0010~ A B

BT updpind! BASO

CITY OF SACRAMENTG 10-H FGRM'

Approved with Supplement # (typa Original if it is tho Origmal) (Orpnalsae ;
CONTRACTOR Name: iE‘XA M eEhRGIGg e orn, SReEd Date: 120 RS g;%;q g
AT

Ty
-+(Acma| BagelHon i plbyes‘ Coml RS
' :z{gadé%a’%a il 6" B, b

rﬁﬂat@ dhik

|

L
Actual Fully
Leaded Hourdy
Rate For

nengp&:ﬁ; Refocaco Crily || Approved Fist
1—5‘5“ otfinchiger | |{inctudes Fringe, Il Houry Biiing

rsny.Frl"Es’or Eg! _ OQH 3, Profit)

“- Construction Coordlnalur ‘
B T | R R S e | R a"?ﬁ“ ra | 5.7 - ey, i

—- Foreman Class A Driver - W I . - S152.45 |
R i S e T e e | B e e T j 5 | e

X lechruuan 8z, , Ma , ) . SI5468

T ucks T Wﬁ"??‘mﬁtﬁaxmﬁk x:‘?&?&%&ﬁ% 5
|cl<up‘|’ruck $100!’day

* 1. List all Prolessional and Supendsary staf by Classiicaticn and Namé. For staff net fisted by name, a current payroll document identifying their acksal base hourly rale shall ba
provided wilh every invoica wheve an unfisted stalf hills time. Tha approved flat houdy billing rates for all employaas will be celoulaied and reimbursed bagadt en their aclual base
hourly ralas per tha date noted abavo unfess CITY Projec Marmger aa3igns a (air end ressonable flat howrty billing rete for setectad smployses. Approved fial kourly billing rates for
new employess hired after (ho cate of this cost proposal will nol axcead (or shall be in line wilh} the rates of simllar persannel with simllar experience Hsted on this cost propasal. The
approved fial hourly billing rate shall be alkindubive, induding all mark-ups, frings, and oierhead expenses and profil.

2, Koy Slaff shalf be detarmines by CITY Project Mennger (ie., narned Froiacl Msnagcr nspecnr: Principat Engineer, a spedfic Stuclura? Engu‘eﬂr elc. Nota Key staff with an "X"
in.the Key Staff column, ,

3. Theemployaes' aﬂua[ Dase howly rates usetto nagohaia the Aat hourly biting rates in this 10.H Form are the rates that were effectiva per the date noad above, Addition ui new &
4. Approved flal nowly billing rales inchude all standaid equipment inclucing laplap, camera, celi phong, thlck, standard personal safety equipinent. CITY Project tanager shall appsoh
5, Note employeesiclassifications Lhal are subjact 10 prevalling wage requirements with an "x" in lhe Fravamng Wage column, Prevailing Wage specified Is based on currepl Deparim
6. Overlime may be mimbursed 16 deseifications whers il is raquired by thoir Lnien contracts (P & Wage Jassifications). Overima will nel ba margad unlags prier wnlmn appro
7. Losal irdnspontation co3ts fesulting from commiuling t and fromtha employee's residence e the offica or job site are rot reimbursable,

8, Tha Proiect witl not reimburse CONTRAGTOR for costs (o relocalo its staff iz the gaographis area of ths confract, Tha Project will net reimburse GON'&‘RAGTOR for any per dlem,
9. ODC itams ara {o be in camplianca wilh Code of Federsl Regulalions; Titla 4B Pad 31 [Faderal Acquisiion Regulations (FAR) cosi prindples] and the fifm's compaoy-wics allocatior

[y sqng hele, you agres 12 the terms abave, 35 itas) that 3N initralon 1 hEtursl ang e,
i . ?

Pagat of 1
Verslon: Fabnuary 7, 2044

Page 31 of 36




[ITIIVEPE Y

o

U UL X SO U S Pt L

PEALANFAN

e e e

Co T T T anisTee TR
" CTY OF SACRAMENTO 10.H FORM ' T e ssnnd :

- o . Approved with Supplomant # (typa Original if itis the Originaly: (Tagmal, 1
‘ ’ CONTRACTOR Name: [Gegcon o e | © Date:ERTROIA ]
! Project Name: o T - -
" Project #: =

R T P T T TRT,
"%, " Erifide Banafit 57
. BB

JActual Fully
Loadad Hourly
Rale For

Ai:i:rnwr.’ Flal-
Houdy Billing

m | wigs.

AR

T

; Senity-Siaff EnginaeriGeologist JoshuaLewls | .-
Tl - [oranaman. T i YR TR el Hok paReny " T TR il

[Admin/Word Processing Kari Cook, Christina Boaschan 323.00

T T | TR - TR TR
il LR o e | PR

R Tt il AEN R e R

| et 2 SEIE bl e T -
| Drliing. ) ‘
| |Backulieaien Meterars, (B, 0o ab ORI IARCER T SRR, TR Bl

Core Paching/Generator

JrdficContrott Ll diia b kb e
..|Gecteohinical Leboraory Testing
A T T g

R TR ATy
i, Ml v i

2

7 T

L | e

ifaffe’®

iteemsand Rates

R L A R A e e i

[80G)

e

T T

T
i

Al

O, s G T

i

JF SR e,

N S A e L |

4.

Other Direct Gosts,

e

g ERT

4

{Edtiialed ODCBudyets Sholl BEInE B IS Cost Rrpbsst

T

P A T A Al e i TR

1. Lisl aif Profassional end Supervisory.saff by Classification.and Name. For Staff not-listed by name, a cufrant payroll document-ideniifying their actual bass hourly rate ehall ba
provided with every iveica where an unlistad staft billa time, The sppraved flat hourti Billing ratés for all employeea will ba calcufaled and rejmbursed based on thelr acluat base
hourly rales per the date nated abova unjess GITY Projedt Manager assigns a falr and reasonablia flal hourly billing rate for selected emgployess.  Approvéd flat hously biling rates for |
now employeas hirod aifer the date of this cost proposal will rot axesed (or shall be in [irte with) the rates of similar p I wilh similar.expefisnce lisléd an this cosl propasal. The
approved flat hourly biling rate shall ba alldnciusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhesd mpenses and profil.

2. Kay Siaff.shall be datermifed by CITY Project Manager. (i:e,, named Project Managar, aspaclfio Principaf Enginser,.a specific Struclural Engineer; ale, Nota Kay slaff-withan A"
in the Key Staff column, . : .

3, The emplayear' actual basa houry ralas used to nagaliale tha fist hourly billing rates i this 10-H Fonm are the cates that were effective-per the-daté noted abava: Addition of new
s1afl, new classifications, or sddilion of a SUBCONTRACTOR nol previousty il$ted on the approvad 10-H Formis) shall requirs wiitlen epproval from tha CITY. No work shall
CommMence wtil the appoval is provided by-the GITY, New staff shall bs pald at tha same of lewer spproved fiet hourly bllling rate af the previousiy-approved or simllar classifleation, |
In additlon, H tha substittion Invotves-Key Siaff, CONTRACTOR must request and Justify the meed fcr the substiution and oblgin approval fram CITY Projact Manager. Substitutad
iey Staff shall be es qualified as the crigina). ‘ .

4. Approved fiat hourly billing rates includa it efarkiard equipment including lsplop, camera, call.phans, fruck, standard personal sdfety.equipment. €1TY Project Manager shail

laparove any other direct costs. .

5. Nole smployess/dassifications that are subjact to pravailing wege requiremants with Bn “X™ in tha Pravailing Wags column. Pravalling Wage specified {s basad on curent
Dapartment of Industrial Relations (DIR) detarnination. CONTRACTOR shall be responsibia for any fufure adjustments 1o the prevaiing wage, including but not limited to, base haurly
rates and employer paymants 29 dalermined.by tha DER. CONTRACTOR s rasponsibla fof paying Ihe:approptists tate, Ircluding ascalations fhat-take ptece during the tarmn of tha
Agreament,. CONTRACTOR shall ba refmbursed at the above listed approved flét hourly billing rates. .

5. Overime.may be reimbursed lo classifications where it is required by their union contracts (Prevalling Wage classifications), Overtima will nol be charged unless prior wiltten
approval ks recaived-by CITY Project Manager, CITY shefl pay CONTRACTCR at the'approved ovartime ratds noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailng wage.anployess per
prevailing wage guidefinas. . -

7. Local trenapartation costa resuliing from cammuting to and from tha emplayss's rasidence to tha offica or job sita ara not raimbursabla.

8, Tha Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs {o refocate its staff to the geogrephic areat! ihe'contract. The Preject witl. not feimbursd CONTRACTOR for any per diem.

9. ©ODC iteme are te ba in compllance with Coda of Frderal Regultions, Tille 48 Part 31 [Federa) Acquisition Regulstions (FAR) cost principles) and the fm's company-witde

allocation policles and charging practicas with 2l eliants-including fedaral government, state povemment, focal agerxsias and private clierls,

By s hero, you e Lo the tesm abiove, and ittes! tot 28 Informaticn b eczeeta end s,

CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR Project Manager's Skgnature

(ty;pefprlnlnameﬁem}jij’hérz LAy = Q_(J—E:“—FI

Pagetof1
Version: February 7, 2014

Page 32 of 36




CITY OF SACRAMENTOQ 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # (type Original if itis the 0rlglna]) 2B

: CONTRACTOR 'Name: Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. . Date: 6/23/2015
Project Name: Weadowview Roadlmth St Streetscapa :
. Project#: T15145508°

Fringe Benefit % + *Overhead % = - Combined %
© 38.90% 146.46% ' T 185.36%.
Profit %: 7.00%

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employee + {Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid tu Employae x Combmed %= A

A X Profit% =B A + B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Raté'
]
Actual Base Hourty Actual Fully-
Rats Paid ta Loadsd Hourly
Employes For . Rate For
. Referance Only Refererce Only Approved Flat
Proveiling {Does not Include || {inciudes Frings, || Hourly Billing
Hey Staff Wage . Classification Name any Fringe or OH) OH & Profit] Rate
: Engineering Manager Matt Brogan $97.85 $288.77 $298,77 .
Projoct Manager Zach Ziviglia $59.00 $180.15 $160,15
Serjor Project Engineer Andy Lee 553400 $161.83 - §161.83
Project Engineer Faka Welr $41.00 $125.19 §125.19
Project Englnesr Megan Johnson . 341.00 $125.19, . §i2519
- EngfCacd Technician Alan Millar - $37.00 $112.97 $112.97
Eng/Cadd Technician . [[sanet Doty © $35.02 §106.63 $108.93
Eng/Cadd Technician J|Rusl Cpada $34.47 10525 $105,25
. {Design Enginear Leslie Fung $31.00 $94.65 $94.65
- |Design Enginear Malt Magaw $31.00 $64.65 894,65
Dasign Enginser Kira Davis . $31.00 $84.65 %9455
- [Design Engineer Spencer Ord $31.00 394865 $04.55
Design Engineer Jonalhan Hemmandez $31,00 594,65 $04.65
Project Coordinator ) Marlayra Hamey 52500 $76.33. $76,33
Design (Tech Assistant) Spencer Lee $16.00 345.60 $45.80
H] Descriptio
g loaxn scription {1Rate
g 24 8 = & _, |Printing { Reproduction {m:lsxde vendor only} At Cost
=g == 3
2828038
iz {833 ¢
gaslag3c
(=] 33 E
k=] o —
8 Ii

1. List ail Prefessional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name, For staff not rlsted by name but by classmcahon only, a current payrell document identifying thelr actual
base hourly rate shall ba provided with Bvery invoice where an unlisted staff bils time, The approved fat hourly billing rates for all employees will ba calculated and coimbursed
based on thelr actual basa hourly rates per the date noted above unless CITY, Project Martager assigns a fair and reasonable flat hourly billing rate for selected employees. For staf!
nol listed by name bul by classification only, the reimbursement wilf not exceed tha approved fiat houry billing rate for that classification. Approved flat hously billing rates for new
smployees hired after e date of this cost proposal will hot excsed (or shall be in fine with} the rates of similaf personnel with simitar experience lisied on this cost proposal. The
appraved flat hourly billing rate shail be afi-Inclusive, including all mark-ups, %ings, and.overhead expanses and prafit.

3. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Praject Manager. (i.e., namad Project Manager, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, et¢. Nole Key staff with an "):"
- lin the Key Slaff column,

3, The employses' actual basa hourly rates used Lo negotiale the fiat hourly billing atas in this 10-H Forn are the rates that were effective per the dale noted above. Addition of new
statf, new classificatiens, or addition of 8 SUBCONTRACTOR nat previsusly listed on the approved 10-H Fomm(s) shall requira writlen approval from the CITY. Nowork shall
commence untll the approval is provided by the CITY, New siaff shall' ba paid at the sama of lower approved 8a! hourly billing rate of the previously approved or sieilar classification.
Jin addiion, if thes substitution involvas Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the naed fer the substitution and oblain approval fram GITY Prject Manager. Substuted
Key Staff shall be as qualified a5 the original.

4. - Approvad flat houry billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camara, cell phone, buck standard personal safety equipment. CITY P!o;ect Manager shalt
apprave any alher diract costs,

5. Note employeesfelassifications thet arg subject ta prevailing wage-requirements with an “X” in the Prevalling Wags column.” Prevailing Wage spedified is based on current
Depanment of Industriat 13 (IR ination, CONTRACTCOR shall be responsibla for any future adjustments ¢ tha prevailing wags, including but not limited to, base
hourly rates and employar paymenlts as dslermined by the CIR. CONTRACTOCR Is responsibla for paying the appropriate rate, inciuding escalalions that teke place during the ferm of
the Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved flat hourty biling rates, R

6. Overtime may ba reimbursed (o classifications where il is required by their urion cantracts (Pravailing YWage classifications). Overtime will nol ba chargsd unless prior written

prevailing waga guidelines.
7. Local 1ran5ponatlan costs resuliing from commuting lo and from the employes's residence to tha affice or jab site are noi reimbursable,

|2, ODC items are lo be In compliance with Code of Fedaral Regulations; Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Reguiations (FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide
allocation policies and charging practices with all cllents including federal government, siale govemment, local agencias and private cienis,

approval is received by CITY Project Manager. CITY shall pay CDNTRACTCR at the approved overtime rates noted abova, CONTRACTOR shall pay prevalhng wage employees per

8. The Project will not reimbursa GONTRACTOR for costs to refacate its staff to the gangraphic area of the contracl, The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any perdiem.

ISy signing hara, you agree ¢ mQ‘mms above, and attest that ak information fs dtcurate and true,

.

[CONTRACTOR/SUBCGNTRACTOR Frojact Menager's Signature

Matt Brogan

Paget of 1

Varsion: Mareh 27, 2015

Page 33 of 36




R QD/S- oozo ;uz;
CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM ‘ ' : s

Approved with ' Supplement # (typo Original if it is the Ortglnals [On inm

CONTRACTOR Name: JEIGDIRE vt o1 Datg: AU 27

: _ Praject Name: Iﬁaadomlaw H_oadl 2ath ﬁmatuapa hnpmwmunl.nl

. : Prolect# (TYE44

! ‘Overhaad Foi -

Actual Fully
l.oadod Hourly
Rate For

Rads

Only || Approved Fiat
(rmiudun Frings, Hourly Billing

ey Bn?ﬁ | S , Ko, OH & Prafity - Rata
gy o Mukut Mnlhulra L siagreto)
. Tod Hara $123.21 $123,21

E| O

1| R RS | s
331.29 389, 09

e
2

h
LEdh?

BSerpoR
Travs) {mileaqe)
' & TollRarking™ - o,

Y
T iR 2T

L R
LA o.J'.u - Mie T

TR
LIS TONS

o

Other Direct Costs (ODE) items and Ratos
‘ - R
OO Budgets Shai B lndtuded in Cost P

[Eslimate00C

1, List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name. Forstaff.ne! lisied by name, & current payrell documant identifying teir actuat base howrly rate shall ba
providad with evary invoice where an unlisted ataff bills lime. ‘Tha appraved Nat hourly billing rates for all employnes will ba calculated and reimbursed based on thair aciua) basa
.{hourly rales per the date noled aboye untess CITY Project Manager assigns a falr and reasonabia flat hourly billing rate for aelected amployaes. Approved fiat hourly billing rales for
new ampioyass hired after ihe date of this cest proposa! will nal excead (ar shall be in line with) the rates of simllar persannel with similar experiencs tisled on his cost proposal. The
approvad fig! hourly billing rale shalt ba ell‘inttusive, inthuding ell mark-ups, fringe, and avarheed axpensas and profit,

2. Koy Steif shali be delermined by CITY Project Menager. (i.e,, nemed Praject Maneger, a specific Principal Engineer, 8 spedific Siructural £ngineer, elc, Nole Key staff with an "X*
inibe Key Stati celumn.

3. The amployges' aciual base hbutly rales uaad to negetiate the flat howrly billing ratas in this 10-H Ferm ate the ralas that wers eﬁedwe per tha date noted ebove,. Addilion cf new
alafl, new clagsificalions, of addilion of a SUBCONTRACTOR nod previously isted on the approved 10-H Foim(a) shall raguire writlen approval from the CITY. No wark shatt

. unlll tha approval is pravided by the CITY, New stefl shall be pald at the sama or towar approved lat heudty billing rate of the previously epprovad or similsr tlassitication.
In addifion, if the substibdion Involvas Kay Staff, CONTRACTOR musl requast end justity the need for the substitution and obiain appmval from GiTY Praject Managar. Subsmuled
Key Siaff shall be as qualilied as the original,

4. Approved fla) |, hourly bifling rates include s standard equlpmnm irctuding luptup, camers, cell phorm, truck, standard parsonat safely aqmpml CITY Prajact Manager shall i
approve gny olher dirsct gosts. B

5. Nete employsesiclassifications that are subjacl to prevailing wape requl ita with en *X" in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Wuge spetifiad is bosed on curren)
Deparimant of Indutttial Relations {DIR) delermination. CONTRACTOR shall ba respansible for any futura adjustmants to tha prevalling wage, induding but not limited e, base hourly
‘Iratas and omployer payments as delarmined by tha BIR. CONTRACTOR Is raspansitle for paying 1ha appicpriale rate, including escalations thel take place during the term of the
Agreemant. CONTRACTOR shalt bo reimbursed at the above listad approved flel houwrly bifling.rales.

B, Overtime may ba reimbursed lo classiflcations where it s required by thelr unlon centracis {Prevailing Wagse classifications). Qvartima will a0t bo charged unlpss prior wmlen
appraval (s recelved by CITY Projact Managar, CITY shall pay GONTRACTOR at the approvad avertims rates nolad above, CONTRACTOR shall pay pravailing wags employees par .
piavailng waga guidelines.

7. Local irsnsporiaiion cosle resulling from contmuling to e from the employae’s residoncs (o the office or job sita ara not reimbursabis,

8. Tha Piolact will nol reimbursa CONTRAGTOR for costs to relocate ils stai Lo the geographic efea of the contract, The Project will not raimburse CONTRACTOR for eny par diam,
9. QDG ftems are to be in compliance with Ceds of Federal Raguiations, Title 48'Part 31 [Fadaral Acquisiion Reguistions (FAR) cost principle] and ihe firm's company-wida
sliocation pelicies and charging praclices with all cients inclucing faderal govemnmerd, state govaramen, locsl agencios and private cliants.

Bu!wm; i mem;m and

GDNTRAGTUR!SUBCON?RAGTOE an}!cl Manoger
Adeto L. Torrzano C K ]

Pagel of 1
Verslon: February 7, 2014

Page 34 of 36




, , ‘10/5 oo/ 0~ ;E ‘ -

CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM e ) -

Approved with Supplement # (type Ongmal ifit is the Ongmal) 2

CONTRAGTOR Name: [UNICO' ENGINEERING B Date: 13/10/2016
Project !:'lame' Meadowview Roadf24th Street Streetscape Project |
Project #: (715145500 L ‘ -1

- Fringe Benefit % SO ‘*Overhead % o= Combined %
0.00% : 110. 00% . oL 10.00%
Profit %: . T qemew L '
- [Actuatl Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employda + (Actual Base Houry Rate Pald to Employae x Combmsd %)= A ‘ :
AxProfit%=B. .- A+ B Actual Fully. Loadod Hourly Rate . )
Actun] Base Hourly Actual Fully
" Rate Paidto Loaded Hourly
Employed For . Rate For X
Prevailing . . Referenco Only . Referencs Qnly Approved Fiat
. A . _ ) i {Does not Includa || (intludes Fringe, Hourly Biilin,
Key Staff Wage Classification . Name any Fringe ar CH) Ok & Prnfh? . Rv‘ateI ’
Senior Land Surveyer - " |ICy Smith - £50.00° Ct $115,50 $115.50
Senlor Crew Chisf ) . Rob Markes E $48.00° $110.88 $110.88
Redman . ST e smith S $45.00 . 310398 $103.95
Rodmian . Jason Bromirski - ' $42.00 _ saro2 - $o7.02
Seniar Land Surveyer . ||ryan Thempsen . . " " $50,00 - $515.50 $115.50
Principal _ Cesar Montas de Oca - $57.00 $131.67 $131.67
Staff Land Survayor . ) Kellay Butcher e : $48.00 -, -§110.38 ] - stioss
JRodman B ‘ Hkeley Butcher -~~~ $48.00 $110.88 -31410,88

Description . . ||Rate .

Other Dlrect Costs (ODT) items and Rates

[Estimated ODC Budgets Shall Be included in Cest Proposal .

1. List ali Professional and Supervisory staff by Classificalion and Name. Far staff net lisled by name, a currant payroll document identifying their actual base hourly rate shall be
provided with every involca whera an unfisted staff bills time. The approved flat hourly billing rates for all emplayees will be calcutated and reimbursed based on their actual basa
hourly rates per the data noted above unless CITY Praject Manager assigns a fair and reascnable flat houdy billing rate for selacted employaes, Approved fat hourly bifling rates for
new employees hired after the date of ihis cost proposal will not exceed (or shall ba in line with) the rates of similar personnel with simitar experience listed on this cost pmposa! The
approved flat hourly billing rate shall ba all-inclusive, including ail mark-ups, Iinge, and overhead expenses and profit.

2. Key Siaff shall ba determined by CiTY Project Manager. (i.e., named Project Manager, a spaclflc Princlpal Engineer, a spedific Structural Engineer, stc. Nole Key staff with an >
in the Key Staff column.

3. Fha employeés® actual base hourly rates used to negotiale tha flat hourty billing rates in this 10- H Eorm are the ratas that were effective per tha date noted abova, Addition of naw
[staff, new classifications, or addition of a SUBCONTRAGTOR nol previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require writfen approval from the CITY, Mo work shall
commenca until the approval is provided by the CITY. New stalf shalt be paid at the same or lower approved flal hourly billing rate of the praviously approved ar similar ciassification.
In addition, if the substitution involves Key Siaff, CONTRACTOR musi request and |ust|fy the nead for the substitition and sblain approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted
Key Slaff shall be as qualified as the orginal. .
4. Approved ftat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, fruck, standard persenal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shall
approve any other direct costs.

5. Nate employees/classifications thal are subjecl lo prevailing wage requlramams with an "X" Ins tha F'revauhng Wage column, Prevailing Wage specified is based on eurrent
Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall bo respansible for any future adjusiments to the pravailing waga, including But not limited to, base hourly
rates and employer paymanis as determined by the DIR, CONTRACTOR is respanisitle for paying the appropriats rate, including escalalluns that take place during the lerm of the
Agreamen], TONTRACTOR shall be faimbursed at the above listed approved flat hourly billing fates.

6, Overtime may be relmbursed to clagsifications where it is required by their union contracis (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior writlen
approval is receivad by CITY Praject Manager, CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved ovarlime rales noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage employees psr
prevailing wage guidslines.

7. Local fransportation cosls resulling from commuting to and from the employee’s res:dence o he office or job site are not reimbursable.

8, Tha Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs lo retocate its stail 1o the gecgraphic area of the conlract. The Project will not reimbursa CONTRACTOR for any per diem,
9, QDC itams are o be in compliance with Coda of Federal Regulatiens, Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisifion Regulations (FAR) casl prineipies] and the firn's company-wlde
atlocation poticies and charging gractices with all elients including federal government, state government, local agencles and privale clients.

By signing hece, you agrée to the lmma absve, and atiect that all mfarmation 13 accurate and tue, -

CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR Projeci Manager's Signaturg

Cesar Montas de Ota, PE. K L . j

Paga.1 of 1
ersion: February ?Pgdodg 35 of 36




sloo 0010»:(5“" : B
CATY.OF SACRAMENTO 10.H FORM . T ‘

Approved with Supplement # {type Drlglnal IF It s the Ortglnal). QORIGINAL
CONTRACTOR Name: Y3C TRANSP CONSULTANTS,INC. . pate: 911/2074

Project Name: MEADOWVIEW RD/Z4TH ST STREET&CAPE

Project#; TT51a6500_ B

3 Eringe’ ‘Benafit % + *QOverhead % . = * Comblned %
40.00% L, ERO0%T o 109.00% .
‘ Profit 3 T 7.00% ' ) o
{Actual Bage Hourly Rate Pald to Employae + (Ac:tunl Baae Hourly Rate Pald to Employee x Combined %)] =A
A Ax Pmm %=B A +:Ba Actual.Fully Loaded Hourly Rate,
"' Actual Basa Hourly Actual Fulfy
Rate Paid tn Loadad Hourly
. A Employce For Rale For -
Ie n" : [g:ramnw(}nfy Raferenie Only || Approved Fiat
1 redailn . . €8 not Inelude. { | (Inctudea Fringe, || H anll
Knrﬂm_l' Wags — Clessiication . Name : . || aty Fringa or-ohy OH & Profit) wg!a "
X |- [Engineer Xt ’ Daniel Yeu i ) 389.00  s1880a | sieocs
X : .‘IEnglne!er.x ] Kin Chan ' $IT.00 $172.20 $172,20
|Engteerty ) Mang Yarng R $35.00 . © 3e7.22 487,37
lErgineerm - " J[Emesta Castilas ] $36,00 $80.51 - $80.51
|Enginesr 1t . Viclos Baltazar .. . s2850 - 253,73 | 6373
Enginpar | ; . |IHiep tiguyen -  §26.00 . $58.14 $58.14
Tectiniclan v R |Ish-véa chosng - . gegon: | [ sezer | $62.52
Desariplion T ' o . ' -
‘ﬁ Mileagn ) Cument IRS Rate ($0.56/mi in 2014)
‘'R |Postags ) . i Lo At Cost
ﬂ g2 . 'l'ra.fﬁl: Counts Hat cast
i |3 S
© E.
g 3
£ B
. % g - g
Q @
o =
. g %
s | &
k-]
£ ] 3
. o @
Els )
el B
1 |

1. List alb Pmrassmnal and Supervisory sieff by Classification and Nems, For stz not listed by nama, & curmnt payroll decurmant ldanlrfymg their actual base hnuny tats shallbe -~
provided with every Ifveice where an unlisted staff bills tima, The approved Nat hourly billing rates for all employgea wilk be calculated and ralmbursed based on 1heif aciual basa hourly
rates per the date nated above uniess CITY Project Manager assigns a falr and reasonable fial hourly billing rate for salacted emplayees. Appraved flat hourly billing rates for new
ampldyess hired after 1he date of (his coat proposal will not excasd {or shall b2 In line With} the rales of similar parspninel with simlzar axpe.nanca lisled ‘on this cast proposal. The
approved flat hourly billing rate shail ba el-inclusive, including all mark-ups, frings, 2nd overhead expenses and profil.

2. Key Stafl sholl ba dotesmined by CITY Project Managsyr, (i.e., namsd Projsct Manager a apacific Principal Enginger, a specific Structural Engrnaer. ate. Note Kay siaff with an "X in
tha Kay Staff colymm.

3. The empleyses’ actual base howly rales used to negatiate the'flal hourly billing rates i thia 10-H Farm are tho rates that wara efleclive par the date noted abova, Addition of now
slafl, now claseifications, of additign of a SUBCONTRACTOR nol praviously listed on tha appraved 10-H Formis) shall raquira writlan approval from the CITY. Mo work shail cemmenco
unlll tha approval is provided by the CITY. New stalf shall be pald al the same or lower approvad flal hourly hilling rate of the previously approvad or similar classification, in adgition, if
the substitution invalves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must recquest and justify the nead for the substilution and ebtain spproval from CITY Project Maneger,  Substituled Key Staff shall be
as qualifid as the original.

4, Approved flal houry bifling m‘les includoe all standard equipment including lapiep, camera, caff phane, truck, standard pirsonal sefety equipment. CITY Prejedd Mansger shall appruva
eny othar direct codls.

5. Note employesalclassifications ihat ara subject io prevailing wage requirements with an “X" int the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Wage spacified is based on cument Department
of Indusirial Reletions (DIR) delerminetion. CONTRACTOR shall be rasponsible for any fulura ad;usrmenla ta he prevailing wage, ingluding 't not limiled 1o, basa hourly rales and '
empioyer paymanls as delermined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR is responsibla for paying the eppropriate rate, Including escalations thal lake place during the term of the Agreament.
CONTRACTOR shalt ba relmbursed al tha anave listed approved flat hourly billing rates,

6. Qvertima may be relmbursed 10 classifications where il is required by their union comra:ls [Provalling wWage :lassrﬂcauuns) Cuaertime will not be charged unless prior wiitten appraval
is recaived by CITY Profect Menager. GITY shall pay GONTRACTOR al the approved averikne ra1es noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay pravalling waga employees per prevailing
wege guidelines. .
7. Local bansportation costs resullmg from commuting to and from tha employss’s residence fo lhe office or job sita ara nat reimbursable,

8. Tho Project will not reimbursa CONTRACTOR for costs to retocats ils steff to tha geegraphic area of tha eontiact. The Prejecs will nel reimburse CONTRACTOR for gny per diem,

8. ODC itama are to bs in compliance with Ceda of Federal Regulations, Titls 48 Parl 31 [Fadaral Acquisilion Reguletions (FAR) cost prirciples] and the firm's oompanvaidc allocation
policlas and charging pra:imes with &l eflents including fedaral govammanl, stale governmenl, local sgentiea and privata clisnts,

By tignitg hee, yut 3 s lerm chove, mnd attent thad all infarmation is scomals snd o
§ -—~\.V -
—=a

I ¥ ——e——
CONTHACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR Project Manaper's Slgnatum
Danial Yau

" Page? of 1
Vura:en February 7, 2014

Page 36 of 36




	Consent 19 - Supplemental Agreement: Meadowview Road Streetscape (T15145500)
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Resolution
	4-Exhibit A - Supplement #3




